Zubehdr fir Volkswagen ﬂoPtﬁgﬁanlmtl{pg tion
Accessories for Volkswagen ngt?ugﬁ_f,’ns d% rﬁgn?a se
Accessoires pour Volkswagen gatag%ﬁ:?gf% gﬁ tg‘;é‘i faje
THIVIRT—5> T o) — - iizi
. e Nontade samulzing,
Original Fahrrad-Hecktrager logo hStruicia montazu
Genuine bicycle rear rack, logo BRBHE
Porte-bicyclettes arriére logo d’origine Ty 1o MorT
. = . . = umf:nléegsevorSShaI?e?\.
Porta bicicletas posteriore original logo oo ars st
Logo originale per portabiciclette per il Sous réserve do modiications.
portellone posteriore e enEecto
. . Ci riserviamo il diritto di
Originele fietsdrager logo cpporre modicreal
' ° x\éiézrig‘ian%in‘iar:] ?everingsomvang
Original cykel-bagagehallar logo O e

omfattningen forbehalles.

Porta-bicicletas traseiro original logo Reservado o dieito a alteragdes

do material fornecido.
Zastrzegamy sobie prawo zmian

Oryginalny uchwyt rowerowy na tylng klape logo ks dosiowy,
meny rozsahu dodavky
vyhrazeny.

Originalni logo zadniho nosice jizdnich kol e X e <
BT 5560800 £7,

AV VT A7 0Fx 1 T logo (e AT A

B0O3MOXHbI U3MEHeHNst

JE r‘ $)% g ﬁi: ia@ 1 Ogo KOMMNJieKTa NoCTaBKN.

Teilenummer / Part number / Réference / NUmero

OpuvruHanbHbIN BenobGaraXHuK Ha cepeza Numeropez | Oncerdinummr
Artikelnummer / N.° da pega / Numer czesci / &islo dilu
3agHIoK0 ABepb logo e N O pega  Numer cacs

Transporter T6 2015 = /E0 071104 B

Distributed by

Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH
USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America,Inc.
Auburn Hills / MI

Printed in Germany by
Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH 25.08.2020  -1-



Stuckliste * Parts list * Liste de pieces ° Lista de piezas

N~
1a | ¥ 3 1b
75 75
125 125
A 1c 1c S
— 1
A 1d A A 1d A
83 N 83
1e s 5
12
150 13—4
62 22 22
Y

34

38 36

|

-2-  Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH




Stiickliste

Pos. Benennung
Anzahl

1a
1b
1c
1d
1e

[

S OONOAPRWWN

aaaa
APrWNaO

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Lackschutzfolie oben links 1
Lackschutzfolie oben rechts 1
Lackschutzfolie unten 2
Positionsaufkleber 2
Lackschutzfolie
Innenverkleidung 1
Distanzrohr 105 mm 1
Distanzrohr 275 mm 1
Distanzrohr 290 mm (4.Rad) 1
Distanzrohr 445 mm 1
Sechskantschraube M8x240 1
Sechskantschraube M8x410 2
Sechskantschraube M8x580 1
Klemmschelle
Reibebacken
Rohrbuchse-Kunststoff
Fahrradklammer mit Feder
Handrad M8, abschlieRbar
Schliissel

Handrad M8
Fahrradklammer mit Feder
(4. Rad)

Tragerrahmen oben

Stitze oben links

Stiitze oben rechts

Profil Auflagegummi
Halteblech links

Halteblech rechts
Polyfast-Schraube
Blindniete D5x8

Blindniete D5x12

Stutzfuss unten links
Stitzfuss unten rechts
Gummiauflage unten links
Gummiauflage unten rechts
Kralle unten links

Kralle unten rechts
Quergewindeachse
Tragerrahmen unten
Rahmenstiick m. Zapfen
Rahmenstiick m. Buchse
Innensechskantschraube
Schraubenabdeckung

Stift

Sechskantmutter M6
selbstsichernd

Scheibe D6
Sechskantschraube M8x120
Scheibe D8
Sechskantmutter M8
selbstsichernd

Gummipuffer D20x8
Gummipuffer D20x16
Gummipuffer D20x10
Halbhohlniet

Ovalstopfen
Fahrradtragerrahmen
Endkappe Radschiene 10
Kantenschoner Felgengurt 48
ULS-Schraube M6x16 8
Vierkantscheibe 10
Felgengurt

Radschiene 1550 mm
Radschiene 1487 mm
Radschiene 1424 mm
Radschiene 410 mm
Sockel Radschiene T5
Innensechskantschliissel
Anschlagpuffer hart
Schutzkappe
Abdeckung

N
WN2PoWw

SANNNEN ANOR ARBRONNaN= LA AR ARS N2

NWNaANN_2 a2

Parts list:

Item. Designation

Quantity

1a Paintwork protection film,
top left

1b Paintwork protection film,

top right

Paintwork protection film,

bottom

Position marker

Paintwork protection film,

interior panelling

2 Spacer tube 105 mm

3 Spacer tube 275 mm

3a Spacer tube 290 mm (4th.
bicycle)

4 Spacer tube 445 mm

5 Hexagon head screw
M8x240

6 Hexagon head screw

7

8

9

1c

1d
1e

M8x410

Hexagon head screw
M8x580

Clamps

Friction jaws

Plastic tube sleeve
Bicycle clamp with spring
Handwheel M8, lockable
Key

Hand wheel M8

Bicycle clamp with spring
(4th bicycle)

Support frame, top
Support, top left
Support, top right

Profile rubber seating
Mounting plate, left
Mounting plate, right
Polyfast screw

Blind rivet D5x8

Blind rivet D5x12
Supporting foot, bottom left
Supporting foot, bottom right
Rubber pad, bottom left
Rubber pad, bottom right
Claw, bottom left

Claw, bottom right
Cross-thread spindle
Support frame, bottom
Frame member with lugs
Frame member with sleeve
Allen screw

Screw cover

Pin

Hexagon nut M6,
self-locking

Washer D6

Hexagon head screw
M8x120

Washer D8

Hexagon nut M8,
self-locking

Rubber pad D20x8
Rubber pad D20x16
Rubber pad D20x10
Semi-hollow rivet

Oval plug

Bicycle support frame
End cap, wheel rail
Edge guard wheel strap
ULS screw M6x16
Square washer

Wheel strap

Wheel rail 1550 mm
Wheel rail 1487 mm
Wheel rail 1424 mm
Wheel rail 410 mm
Socket wheel rail TS
Allen key

Buffer stop, hard
Protective cap

Cover

N
WN=DhOWW=

PN
COPOaBRNNNEN AN

-

DN -

A

N

ON ABRBNN N2 L aadNDPD A2

NN

Liste de pieces:

Pos. Désignation

Nombre

1a Film de protection
supérieur gauche

1b Film de protection

supérieur droit

Film de protection inférieur

Etiquette de position

Film de protection

habillage intérieur

2 Tube d’écartement 105 mm

3 Tube d’écartement 275 mm

3a Tube d’écartement 290 mm
(4éme roue)

4  Tube d’écartement 445 mm

5 Boulon M8x240

6

7

8

9

1c
1d
1e

Boulon M8x410

Boulon M8x580

Collier de serrage

Mors de friction

Douille en plastique

Pince avec ressort

Roue a main M8,
verrouillable

Clé

Roue a main M8

Pince avec ressort

(4éme roue)

Cadre support supérieur
Appui supérieur gauche
Appui supérieur droit
Profilé caoutchouc d’appui
Tble de maintien gauche
Tbéle de maintien droite
Vis Polyfast

Rivet borgne D5x8

Rivet borgne D5x12
Béquille inférieure gauche
Béquille inférieure droite
Appui caoutchouc
inférieur gauche

Appui caoutchouc
inférieur droit

Griffe inférieure gauche
Griffe inférieure droite
Axe a filet transversal
Cadre support inférieur
Piece de cadre avec tenon
Piece de cadre avec douille
Vis a six pans creux
Cache de vis

Goupille

Ecrou M6 indesserrable
Rondelle D6

Boulon M8x120

Rondelle D8

Ecrou M8 indesserrable
Butée caoutchouc D20x8
Butée caoutchouc D20x16
Butée caoutchouc D20x10
Rivet semi-tubulaire
Bouchon ovale

Cadre support de bicyclette
Capuchon rail de roue
Protection sangle pour
jante

Vis ULS M6x16
Intercalaire carré

Sangle pour jante

Rail de roue 1550 mm
Rail de roue 1487 mm
Rail de roue 1424 mm
Rail de roue 410 mm
Socle rail de roue T5

Clé pour vis a six pans
creux

Butée dure

Capuchon de protection
Recouvrement

- NN -

-
ROWWANaA—=

WN =

N N NI\ JE QGO

N

ANNONBENBANORARNRDNOON Y2

1
10

48
8
10

NN a0

NWN -

Lista de piezas:

Pos. Denominacion

Cant.

1a Lamina protectora de la

pintura superior izquierda 1

Lamina protectora de la

pintura superior derecha 1

Lamina protectora de la

pintura inferior 2

Adhesivo de posicién 2

Lamina protectora de la

pintura, revestimiento interior1

Tubo distanciador 105 mm 1

Tubo distanciador 275 mm 1

Tubo distanciador 290 mm

(4?2 rueda)

Tubo distanciador 445 mm

Tornillo hexagonal M8x240

Tornillo hexagonal M8x410

Tornillo hexagonal M8x580

Abrazadera de sujecion

Mordaza de friccion

0 Casquillo tubular

de plastico

Pinza para bicicleta con

muelle

Ruedecilla manual M8, con

lave

Llave

Ruedecilla manual M8

Pinza para bicicleta con

muelle (42 rueda)

Bastidor de soporte superior

Apoyo superior izquierdo

Apoyo superior derecho

Perfil de apoyo de goma

Chapa de sujecion izquierda 1

Chapa de sujecion derecha 1

Tornillo Polyfast 4

Remache ciego D5x8 4

Remache ciego D5x12 4

Pie de apoyo inferior

izquierdo 1

Pie de apoyo inferior

derecho

Apoyo de goma inferior

izquierdo

Apoyo de goma inferior

derecho

Garra inferior izquierda

Garra inferior derecha

Eje de rosca transversal

Bastidor de soporte inferior

Pieza de bastidor con

espiga

Pieza de bastidor con

casquillo

Tornillo de hexagono inferior

Cubierta del tornillo

Pasador

Tuerca hexagonal M6

autofrenable

Arandela D6

Tornillo hexagonal M8x120

Arandela D8

Tuerca hexagonal M8

autofrenable

Tope de goma D20x8

Tope de goma D20x16

Tope de goma D20x10

Remache semihueco

Tapon ovalado

Bastidor de soporte de

bicicleta

Caperuza final de riel para

rueda

Cantonera para correa para

llanta 4

Tornillo ULS M6x16 8

Arandela cuadrada 10

Correa para llanta 8

Riel para rueda 1.552 mm 1

Riel para rueda 1.488 mm 1

Riel para rueda 1.424 mm 1

Riel para rueda 1.338 mm 2

Zocalo de riel para rueda T5 2
1
2
3
2

1b
1c

1d
1e

[

=2 ©Ooo~NOO A~ W WN

N
A O wWW=_2N=2L-

WN

Na—=a

RN

AN

ANPDONONEN ANODN pDBARAN N

N

Llave machi hexagonal
Tope duro

Capuchén protector
Cubierta

-3-



Lista dei pezzi » Stuklijst » Stycklista * Lista de pecas

N~
1a | ¥ 3 1b
75 75
125 125
= 1c 1c =4
— 1
A 1d A A 1d A
83 N 83
1e =
150

47 39
34 Z 38 36

o

-4-  Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Lista pezzi:

Pos. Denominazione

1a
1b

1c

-
Q.

-
()

= 200 ~ o a b gwr\)

aaa
abhw N o

-
[}

aa
oo~

19

film di protezione verniciatura
superiore sinistro

film di protezione verniciatura
superiore destro

film di protezione verniciatura
inferiore

adesivo di contrassegno
posizione

film di protezione verniciatura
rivestimento interno

tubo distanziatore 105 mm
tubo distanziatore 275 mm
tubo distanziatore 290 mm
(4a bicicletta)

tubo distanziatore 445 mm
vite a testa esagonale
M8x240

vite a testa esagonale
M8x410

vite a testa esagonale
M8x580

fascetta di serraggio
ganasce di attrito

bussola tubolare in plastica
pinza fermabicicletta con
molla

volantino M8, chiudibile a
chiave

chiave

volantino M8

pinza fermabicicletta con
molla (4a bicicletta)

telaio superiore del
portabiciclette

supporto superiore sinistro
supporto superiore destro
gomma di appoggio
sagomata

lamiera di fissaggio sinistra
lamiera di fissaggio destra
vite Polyfast

rivetto cieco D5x8

rivetto cieco D5x12

piede di appoggio inferiore
sinistro

piede di appoggio inferiore
destro

rivestimento in gomma
inferiore sinistro
rivestimento in gomma
inferiore destro

graffa inferiore sinistra
graffa inferiore destra

asse filettatura trasversale
telaio inferiore del
portabiciclette

elemento telaio con perno
elemento telaio con bussola
vite a brugola

copertura vite

spina

dado esagonale M6
autobloccante

rondella D6

vite a testa esagonale
M8x120

rondella D8

dado esagonale M8
autobloccante

tampone in gomma D20x8
tampone in gomma D20x16
tampone in gomma D20x10
rivetto semicavo

tappo ovale

telaio del portabiciclette
cappuccio terminale rotaia
portabicicletta

paraspigoli cinghia
fermacerchione

vite a brugola a testa
bombata M6x16

rosetta quadra

cinghia fermacerchione
rotaia portabicicletta 1550 mm
rotaia portabicicletta 1487 mm
rotaia portabicicletta 1424 mm
rotaia portabicicletta 410 mm
zoccolo rotaia portabiciclettaT5
chiave a brugola

tampone di arresto duro
Cappuccio di protezione
Copertura

Q.ta

S 4 ARA=AN SLaa 2 o A Swwa N A aaa NN -

-

Na o=

S ANNDNAN AN OR ARBRANU-

P Y
® o

-

NWNaNN L L owo®

Stuklijst:

Pos. Benamning
Aantal

1a
1b
1c

1d
1e

lakbeschermingsfolie
linksboven
lakbeschermingsfolie
rechtsboven
lakbeschermingsfolie onder
positiesticker
lakbeschermingsfolie
binnenbekleding
afstandsbuis 105 mm
afstandsbuis 275 mm
afstandsbuis 290 mm

(4e fiets)

afstandsbuis 445 mm
zeskantbout M8x240
zeskantbout M8x410
zeskantbout M8x580

klem

wrijfdeel

buismof kunststof 1
fietsklem met veer

handwiel M8, afsluitbaar
sleutel

handwiel M8

fietsklem met veer (4e fiets)
draagframe boven

steun linksboven

steun rechtsboven
rubberprofiel

montageplaat links
montageplaat rechts
polyfast-bout

popnagel D5x8

popnagel D5x12

steunvoet linksonder
steunvoet rechtsonder
rubber, linksonder

rubber, rechtsonder

klauw, linksonder

klauw, rechtsonder

dwarsas

draagframe onder
framedeel m. stop
framedeel m. bus

inbusbout

boutafdekking

stift

zeskantmoer M6 zelfborgend
ring D6

zeskantbout M8x120

ring D8

zeskantmoer M8 zelfborgend
aanslagrubber D20x8
aanslagrubber D20x16
aanslagrubber D20x10
halve popnagel

ovale stop
fietsdragerframe
eindkap wielsleuf

- =

2
2

1

-

A ANNNANANOARADRMANN AN, A A A A AR RN AN A AW ROWWANa A

10

kantbescherming velgriem 48
8

ULS-bout M6x16

vierkant plaatje 10
velgriem 8
wielsleuf 1550 mm 1
wielsleuf 1487 mm 1
wielsleuf 1424 mm 1
wielsleuf 410 mm 2
sokkel wielsleuf T5 2
inbussleutel 1
aanslagrubber hard 2
Beschermkap 3

2

62 Afdekking

Stycklista:

Pos. Benamning
Antal

1a
1b
1c

1d
1e

Lackskyddsfolie upptills
till vanster
Lackskyddsfolie upptills
till héger
Lackskyddsfolie nere
Positionsetikett
Lackskyddsfolie
innerférkladnad
Distansrér 105 mm
Distansrér 275 mm
Distansrér 290 mm

(4:e hjulet)

Distansror 445 mm
Sexkantsskruv M8x240
Sexkantsskruv M8x410
Sexkantsskruv M8x580
Slangklamma

Rivback

Rordosa-plast
Cykelklamma med fjader
Handratt M8, lasbar
Nyckel

Handratt M8
Cykelklamma med fjader
(4:e ratten)

Barram upptills

Stdd upptills till vanster
Stod upptills till hoger
Profil palaggsgummi
Hallarplat vanster
Hallarplat hoger
Polyastskruv

Popnit D5x8

Popnit D5x12

Stodfot nere till vanster
Stddfot nere till hdger 1
Gummiunderlagg nere
till vénster
Gummiunderlagg nere
till hbger

Klo nedtills till vanster
Klo nedtills till hbger
Tvargaende gangad axel
Barram nedtills
Ramdel med tapp
Ramdel med bussning
Insexskruv
Skruvdvertackning

Stift

Sexkantsmutter M6
sjalvsakrande

Skiva D6
Sexkantsskruv M8x120
Skiva D8
Sexkantsmutter M8
sjalvsakrande
Gummibuffert D20x8
Gummibuffert D20x16
Gummibuffert D20x10
Halvhalnit

Oval plugg
Cykelbarram

Andhetta hjulskena
Kantskonare falgband
ULS-skruv M6x16
Fyrkantsskruv
Falgband

Hjulskena 1550 mm
Hjulskena 1487 mm
Hjulskena 1424 mm
Hjulskena 410 mm
Sockel hjulskena T5
Insexnyckel
Anslagsbuffert hard
Skyddshatta

Tackkapa

—_ = NN -

PR ROWWAN o

ARRAR2 AN

-

N
NWN2NON2 S 2000 bNONEN ANoR BABMN=N- L

=N

Lista de pecas

Pos. . Designagao
Quantidade

1a
1b
1c

1d
1e

Q

2 OoO~NOOI A WWN

o

Pelicula de protecédo da
pintura superior esquerda
Pelicula de protecéo da
pintura superior direita
Pelicula de protegao da
pintura inferior

Autocolante de posigéo
Pelicula de protecédo da
pintura Revestimento interior
Tubo distanciador 105 mm
Tubo distanciador 275 mm
Tubo distanciador 290 mm
(42 bicicleta)

Tubo distanciador 445 mm
Parafuso sextavado M8x240
Parafuso sextavado M8x410
Parafuso sextavado M8x580
Bracadeira de aperto
Mordentes de fricgao
Casquilho de tubo em
plastico

Grampo de bicicleta com
mola

Roda manual M8, com fecho
Chave

Roda manual M8

Grampo de bicicleta com
mola (42 bicicleta)

Armacéo superior

Suporte superior esquerdo
Suporte superior direito
Borracha de apoio de perfil
Chapa de retengdo esquerda
Chapa de retengéo direita
Parafuso Polyfast

Rebite cego D5x8

Rebite cego D5x12

Pé de apoio inferior
esquerdo

Pé de apoio inferior direito
Apoio de borracha inferior
esquerdo

Apoio de borracha inferior
direito

Garra inferior esquerda
Garra inferior direita

Eixo roscado transversal
Armagao inferior

Pega da armagéo com pinos
Pecga da armagao com
conector

Parafuso sextavado interior
Tampa de parafusos

Pino

Porca sextavada M6
auto-fixante

Anilha D6

Parafuso sextavado M8x120
Anilha D8

Porca sextavada M8
auto-fixante

Amortecedor de borracha
D20x8

Amortecedor de borracha
D20x16

Amortecedor de borracha
D20x10

Rebite semi-tubular
Tampao oval

Armacéo do porta-bicicletas
Capa terminal da calha da
roda

Protetor de bordos do cinto
da jante

Parafuso ULS M6x16
Anilha quadrada

Cinto da jante

Calha da roda 1550 mm
Calha da roda 1487 mm
Calha da roda 1424 mm
Calha da roda 410 mm
Base da calha da roda T5
Chave sextavada interna
Amortecedor de encosto
duro

Capa de protecgao
Cobertura

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Ny =

aas

whoah O wwoaN- L

R il S P UGN

NN

SANN N A N RANOE ARBN Napooa-s o

S o
© o

N
“NN22 20O ™

NWN



Wykaz czesci » Kusonik « /X—> I X | o £} H

N~ N~
1a = i 1b
75 75
125 125
a 1c 1c =
— 1
y
A 1d A ‘ A 1d A
83 8 83
1e S
150

-6-  Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehdér GmbH



S

Wykaz czesci Kusonik: IR= U A b TG
Poz. Nazwa Liczba Pol. Oznaéeni ks &5 4% B w5 4K
1a Folia ochronna do lakieru, 1a Ochranna folie na lak, la & REREARGE T ¢ v A 1 la o EIEBRAE
gorna lewa 1 nahofe vievo 1 1b A LBIRET 1 V2 1 1b A EEZEERA R
1b Folia ochronna do lakieru, 1b Ochranna félie na lak, le THBBIEMRGE T 1 v L 2 lc FHBARIY L
gérna prawa 1 nahofe vpravo 1 1d @k &7 2 1d ENARE
1c Folia ochronna do lakieru, 1c Ochranna félie na lak, dole 2 le ¥WREE(R#ET /LA le ZEB{RIHE
dolna 2 1d Polohova nalepka 2 AT UT) X 1 C L)
1d Naklejka z pozycjami 2 1e Ochranna folie na lak 2 ANUY—Fa2—7105m 1 2 [ABE 105 mn
1e Folia ochronna do lakieru, vnitfni obloZeni 13 AXUY—F=2—7275mm 1 3 [HEE 275 mm
wykorczenie wewnetrzne 1 2 Rozpérna trubka 105 mm 1 3a AP —F 2—7290 mm 3a (ARG 290 mm CE5 DU
2 Rurka dystansowa 105mm 1 3 Rozpéma trubka 275 mm 1 (U&H) i 1 4 [ABEE 445 mm
3 Rurkadystansowa275mm 1 3a Rozpérna trubka 290 mm 1 ANUH—Fa—TM5mm 1 5 N M8x240
3a Rurka dystansowa 290 mm (4.kolo) 156 AR/ FM8x240 1 6 JNUEM M8x410
(4 koto) 1 4 Rozpérna trubka 445 mm 1.6 JNARNL FM8x410 2 7T INAIEKE M8x580
4 Rurkadystansowa445mm 1 5 Sroub se $estihrannou 7 NIV hN8x580 18 Kifi
5 Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym hlavou M8x240 18 7727 39 BB
M8x240 1 6 Sroub se $estihrannou 9 BEEYa-— 3 10 WRENE
6 Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym hlavou M8x410 2 10 7 TAF I T T4 11 BT eI
M8x410 2 7 Sroub se Sestihrannou 10 12 T3 M8, wf -8
7 Sruba z tbem szesciokatnym hlavou M8x580 1 11 zi‘ﬂaﬁ%*f% INT T 4 13 ik
M8x580 1 8 Svéraci spona 3 12 N2 RalA —/LM8, 14 FH M8
8 Obejma 3 9 Treci Gelist 3 oy 7 ke 1 15 BT Sl
9 Zaciski 3 10 Pouzdro trubky-uméla hmota 10 13 ¥ — 2 R IY%)
10 Tulejka plastikowa 10 11 Sponka nakolo s pruzinou 4 14 /Y KA —/LM8 3 16 HATHE LEIHESE
11 Klamra rowerowa ze 12 Ruéni kolegko M8, 15 EnftEyAsons 707 17 e B3R scas A
sprezyng 4 uzamykatelné 1 (lMsH) 1 18 A LRI
12 Pokretio M8, wyposazone w 13 Kli¢ 2 16 EHFr V77 L—A 119 BMEBERR R
zamek 1 14 Ruéni kole¢ko M8 3 17 EEYR—1 120 el e AR
13 Klucz 2 15 Sponka na kolo s pruzinou 18 HLEVAR—1 1 21 Al e b
14 Pokretto M8 3 (4. kolo) 119 a7 4—LTEH Ay 22 Polyfast 12
15 Klamra rowerowa ze sprezyn: 16 Nosny ram, nahote 1 k 2 23 EWI4T D5x8
(4. koto) 1 17 Podpéra, nahofe vlevo 1 20 FE[EEKR 1 24 EHHIET D5x12
16 Rama no$na gérna 1 18 Podpéra, nahofe vpravo 1 21 HEEWR 1 25 J& FHBSCAE
17 Podpoérka gorna lewa 1 19 Profil pfilozna pryz 2 22 Polyfasti/L b 4 26 A FEESCIEM
18 Podpérka gérna prawa 1 20 P¥idrzny plech, vievo 123 7742 RY~y MD5x8 4 27 A& PRI A
19 Profil gumowy 2 21 PFidrzny plech, vpravo 124 774 FUy MDBx12 4 28 A FEBIBIRIE AT
20 Plytka blaszana, lewa 1 22 Sroub Polyfast 4 25 ETHAR—Fr7v b 1 29 ET#HFEIR
21 Ptytka blaszana, prawa 1 23 Zaslepovaci nyt D5x8 4 26 HFFHAR—Fr7v b 1 30 A TF#EEN
22 Sruba polyfast 4 24 Zaslepovaci nyt D5x12 4 27 EFILHA) v b 1 31 FHELH
23 Nity jednostronnie zamykane 25 Podpérnanoha, dole vievo 1 28 A FIALT AT > K 1 32 EATHZE T HAESR
D5x8 4 26 Podpérna noha, dole vpravo 1 29 7 FO® 133 F KRR I HESELE 52 1
24 Nity jednostronnie zamykane 27 Pryzova opéra, dole vievo 130 HF20 134 FrtERAE SR
D5x12 4 28 Pryzovéopéra,dolevpravo 1 31 /B ZARUAF&E S 2 35 WAMIREE
25 Wspornik dolny lewy 1 29 Drap, dole vlevo 132 THFr V770 —A 1 36 WEHEEAR
26 Wspornik dolny prawy 1 30 Drap, dole vpravo 1 33 MfEke A& 71— 37 AHET
27 Podktadka gumowa, dolna 31 Osa pfi¢ného zavitu 2 LT 7 AF— 2 38 NAIIEEE M6
lewa 132 Nosny ram, dole 134 TyvaflgrzlL—n7 CHBED
28 Podktadka gumowa, dolna 33 Kus rdamu m. Cep 2 7 AF— 2 39 #JE D6
prawa 1 34 Kus ramu m. Pouzdro 2 35 /\ﬁ]/\ﬁ’)é’ RAVIZAN 4 40 FNFIIEEE M8x120
29 Chwyt dolny lewy 1 35 Sroub s vnitfnim Sestihranem 4 36 R/L k73— 4 41 8 DS
30 Chwyt doiny prawy 1 36 Kryt Sroubu 4 37 BV 4 42 NIERE M8
31 Poprzeczka gwintowana 2 37 Kolik 4 38 N LM6 (HBD
32 Rama nosna dolna 1 38 Sestihranna matice M6, LI A= R 4 43 MRS D20x8
33 Ramka z czopem 2 samojistici 4 39 Uiy —D6 8 44 IRIRLEMBL D20x16
34 Ramka z tulejg 2 39 Podlozka D6 8 40 NA7R/L hM8x120 2 45 IR D20x10
35 Sruba imbusowa 4 40 Sroub se Sestihrannou 41 U v % —D8 4 46 EFEIET
36 Ostonka $ruby 4 hlavou M8x120 2 42 NS M8 47 I ZE
37 Sworzen 4 41 Podlozka D8 4 YUV E -V 2 48 EMTHRY
38 Nakretka szesciokgtna M6 42 Sestihranna matice M8, 43 = LNy 7 7 D20x8 4 49 FRSHIRS
samozabezpieczajgca 4 samojistici 2 44 T ANy 7 7D20x16 2 50 FHISLHT ISR
39 Podktadka D6 8 43 Pryzovy naraznik D20x8 4 45 = A3y 7 7D20x10 2 51 ULS 42 M6x16
40 Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym 44 Pryzovy naraznik D20x16 2 46 PEIRY Ny b 2 52 JjikfE
M8x120 2 45 Pryzovy naraznik D20x10 2 471 FMT T T 4 53 FHEILAT
41 Podktadka D8 4 46 Poloduty nyt 2 48 A I AFXY YT T L—A 1 54 ZEEHEH 1550 mm
42 Nakretka szesciokgtna M8 47 Ovélova ucpavka 4 49 HRA—NL—NEEHN— 10 55 ZFEEGHL 1487 mm
samozabezpieczajgca 2 48 Nosny ram na kolo 150 VARV Ry o7 asr 56 ZE#SHL 1424 mm
43 Profil gumowy D20x8 4 49 Koncova krytka kolejnicka 75— 48 57 ZFEHFHFHL 410 mm
44 Profil gumowy D20x16 2 pro kol 10 51 ULSZR/L FM6x16 8 58 EIGHUKE T5
45 Profil gumowy D20x10 2 50 Chrani¢ hran popruh na rafek 48 52 f4JiE4: 10 59 P NFIRTF
46 Nit pofrurkowy 2 51 Sroub ULS M6x16 8 53 ULALNUFR 8 60 IEFhZEMIE (B
47 Zatyczka owalna 4 52 Ctyrhranna podlozka 10 54 A —/L L — L1550 mm 1 61 Bidras
48 Rama nosna do roweru 1 53 Popruh na rafek 8 55 7~A—/LL—,11487 mm 1 62 iR
49 Ostona szyny do kota 10 54 Kolejnika pro kolo 1550 mm 1 56 781 —/L L —/L'1424 mm 1
50 Ochraniacz krawedzi - 55 Kolejnicka pro kolo 1487 mm 1 57 7RA —/L'L-—/L410 mm 2
pasek na felgi 48 56 Kolejnicka pro kolo 1424 mm 1 58 ARA —/L L —/L_X—2Th 2
51 Sruba ULS M6x16 8 57 Kolejnitka prokolo410mm 2 59 ~AL VT 1
52 Podktadka czworokatna 10 58 Sokl kolejnicka prokolo T5 2 60 27 v a VA kv /3—
53 Pasek nafelgi 8 8 59 KIi¢ s vnitinim Sestihranem 1 (RE\ ) 2
54 Szyna do kota 1550 mm 1 60 Naraznik dorazu, tvrdy 2 61 frifxr o7 3
55 Szyna do kota 1487 mm 1 61 Ochranna krytka 3 62 HN— 2
56 Szyna do kota 1424 mm 1 62 Kryt 2
57 Szyna do kota 410 mm 2
58 Cokot szyny do kota TS 2
59 Klucz do $rub imbusowych 1
60 Odbojnik twardy 2
61 Nasadka ochronna
62 Ostona

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

0o 0 e B

—
CODD — 1 O L W DD =

A S DO DO DD b b e e S IS S e e DN e e

= DO 00 ¥~

— ==
DN OO0 O DN DN



KomnnekroBo4yHasi Be4OMOCTb

> :
|
N~ N~ I
1a s 3 1b
g |
75 75 A
& |
€3 :
125 125 3&%i & !
@ 4 N
3 1c 1c 3 2 »
— 1
10
A 1dg A A 1q A
83 N 83
1e S
150

23

47 39
34Z 38 36

-

-8-  Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



KomnnekToBo4yHas BeJOMOCTb

Mo3. HaumeHoBaHue KonuuyectBo

1a lneHka Ans 3aWwmTbl NAaKOKPACOYHOro
NOKPLITUSA, BEPXHSSI NeBast

1b TneHka gns 3awwmTbl NaKOKPaCOYHOro
MOKPbLITUSA, BEPXHSIS NpaBast

1c lNneHka Ansi 3aWmTbl NAaKOKPACO4YHOro
MOKPbITUS, HUXHSS

1d Hakneliku ans 0603Ha4YeHUs NONOXEeHNS

1e lneHka Ansi 3aWmTbl NAaKOKPACOYHOro

NOKPbITUSA, BHYTPEHHSAS 06MBKa

PacnopHasi Tpybka 105 mm

Pacnopras Tpybka 275 mm

PacnopHasi Tpy6ka 290 mm

(4-bI1 Benocunen)

PacnopHas Tpybka 445 mm

BWHT ¢ wecTturpaHHom ronosko M8x240

BUWHT ¢ wecTturpaHHon ronoskon M8x410

BvHT ¢ wecTturparHon ronoskon M8x580

BaXXMMHBIN XOMYTUK

PPUKLMOHHBIE KONOOKM

0 lMnacTukoBas BTynka

1 3axuM c Npy>XMHON, ANS KpenneHns

[

220N ON W WwN

Benocuneaa

12 MaxoBu4yok M8, bnokupyemblii

13 Kniou

14 Maxosuyok M8

15 3axum c NpyXMHOW, ANst KpenneHns
Benocwneaa (4-bii Bernocunes)

16 Pama GaraxHuka, BEpXHsis

17 Onopa, BepxHas nesas

18 Onopa, BepxHsas npasas

19 lMpodunbHasn peavHoBasi Haknagka

20 KpenexHas nnactuHa, nesas

21 KpenexHasi nnacTtuHa, npasas

22 BwuHT Polyfast

23 3aknapgHas 3aknenka D5x8

24 3aknapHas 3aknenka D5x12

25 OnopHas cTovika, HUXKHASA nesast

26 OnopHas cTolika, HUXKHSASA npaeas

27 Pe3unHoBas Haknagka, HUXKHASA nesas

28 Pe3nHOBas Haknagka, HUKHASA npaeas

29 3axBart, HWXHWIA NeBbIN

30 3axBat, HWKHWI NpaBbIv

31 Ocb ¢ nonepey4Hou pesbbow

32 Pama baraxHuka, HUKHSS

33 OnemeHT pambl C LUINMOM

34 DOnemeHT pambl C rHe3goM

35 BWHT C BHYTPEHHWUM LLECTUrPAHHUKOM

36 PesbboBas kpbliwka

37 Wrndt

38 LWecturpaHHas rarika M6, camocTonopswasac

39 Warba D6

40 BwuHT ¢ wecTturpaHHom ronoskon M8x120

41 Wawnba D8

42 llecturpaHHas ravika M8, camocTonopswasc

43 PesunHoBbIi amopTusatop D20x8

44 PesunHoBbIi amopTusatop D20x16

45 Pe3unHoBbIn amopTusartop D20x10

46 lNonynonas 3aknenka

47 Os.anbHas npobka

48 Pama BenobaraxHuka

49 TopueBas KpbllLKa HanpaBnswoLlen ans
Koneca

50 Haknagka onsa 3awutbl KPOMOK, NO4 peMeHb
Ans kpennexus obona

51 BWHT c MonyKpyrnown rorioBKOM N BHYTPEHHUM
wecturpaHHukom (ULS) M6x16

52 KeappatHas waiiba

53 PemeHb ans kpennexHus oboga

54 Hanpaenstowas gns koneca 1550 mm

55 Hanpaenstowasa ansa koneca 1487 mm

56 Hanpaensiowasa ansa koneca 1424 mm

57 Hanpaenstowas gns koneca 410 mm

58 OcHoBaHuWe anst HanpaensoLen 4ns
koneca T5

59 TopLOBBbIN LIECTUIPaHHbIN KIoY

60 Bydpep, TBEpAbIN

61 3alWmTHLIN Konna4vok 3

62 Kpblwka 2

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

1

NN =

aaa

WD OWWaN——

SANNNANANORRARARNN AN S A S S ARMDM S AN

o

48

N =N N=—==2000



Achtung e Attention e Attention ® Atencién e Attenzione ® Let op
Observera ¢ Atengio ® Uwaga ® Pozor e /i = @ /i 5 @ BHuMaHue

Beachten Sie beim Fahren
mit hochgeklapptem
Hecktraaer, dass die
Fahrradklammern parallel
zu den Radschienen
liegen

da a_ndernfalls .
Kollisionsgefahr mit dem
Scheibenwischer besteht.

Durante la guida con
ortabiciclette sollevato
are attenzione che i
fissaggi per la bicicletta
siano paralleli alle guide
delle ruote, poiché in caso
contrario sussiste il
pericolo
di collisione con il
tergicristallo.

Podczas jazdy

z podniesionym
uchwytem na tylng

klapﬁ pamietac€ o tym,
aby klamry rowerowe
leZaly réwnolegle

do szyn z kotami,w
przeciwnym razie istnieje
niebezpieczenstwo
korozji z wycieraczka.

Bo Bpems e3gbl co
CNOXeHHbIM BBEPX
6arakHMKOM ybeauTechb
B TOM, YTO 3aXUMbI Ans
KpensieHus Berlocunenos
pacnonaratoTcs
napannensHo
HanpaBnAaALWUM

Ons Konec, TaK Kak B
MPOTMBHOM Crly4Yae OHU1
MOrYT CTOJIKHYTbCSl CO
CTEeKNnoo4YncTuTenem.

-10-

Please ensure that, when
driving with the rear rack
turned up, the bicycle
clamps are parallél to the
wheel rails. If not they
could clash with the rear
screen wiper.

Let er tijdens het rijden
met omhooggeklapte
fietsendrager op, dat de
fietsklemmen parallel
aan de wielsleuven
staan, omdat anders de
ruitenwisser geraakt kan
worden.

Pri jizdé se zadnim_
nosicem odklopenym
nahoru dbejte na to, aby
spony jizdniho kola byly
rovhobézné ke
kolejnickam pro kolo,
nebot’ jinak existuje
nebezpedi kolize se
stéracem.

Assurez-vous, lors des
trajets effectues avec le
porte-bicyclettes arriére
remonté, que les pinces
pour bicyclettes sont
paralléles aux rails de
roues faute de quoiily a
risque de collision avéc
I'essuieglace.

Nar du kor med att
uppfalld cykelhdllare ska
du tanka pa att Iagﬁa
cykelklamren parallellt
nmed hjulskenorna,
eftersom annars risk
finns for kollision med
bakrutetorkaren.

FTama. UTHA s
%Qi??%ié%gén
?&\ﬁ47w7747ﬂ
Flctecksiis
CA AN
ﬁg%%%g%ﬁ%@ﬁ%

Al circular con el
ortacargas trasero
evantado, prestar

atencion a
arras para

ue las
icicletas
ranscurran paralelas
a los rieles de rueda
debido a que, en caso
contrario, existe ?ellgro
de colision con e

Ao conduzir com o porta-
bicicletas traseiro dobrado
para cima, preste atengéo
Eara que os grampos das
icicletas fiquem paralelos
as calhas das bicicletas,

para que ndo exista perigo
de colisdo com o limpa-para-
brisas.

TR, IR R AT
LA, i E T4
B S ER ST, &

VAT B 2 5 4 T R K 2%
KRR

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



@ - Volkswagen Genuine Accessories accept no
liability for non-compliance with these
assembly
instructions.

- Always have repairs performed by an
authorised
Volkswagen dealer or qualified workshop that
uses genuine replacement parts.

?.%’ For the sake of the environment

Often the carrier bars are left on the vehicle

for convenience, even when not needed. The
increased wind resistance unnecessarily increases
fuel consumption and generates additional noise.
Therefore, remove the carrier if it is not needed.

@ - VW Zubehdr (VW Accesorios Originales) no
asume ninguna responsabilidad si no se
respetan
las indicaciones de este Manual de montaje.

- Para reparaciones, acuda siempre a talleres
especializados Volkswagen o a talleres
cualificados que utilicen piezas de repuesto
originales.

?.%’ Nota relativa al medio ambiente

El portabicicletas de portdn trasero es un
elemento que, por comodidad, suele dejarse
montado en el vehiculo, aun cuando no vaya a
utilizarse. La elevada resistencia al aire aumenta
innecesariamente el consumo de combustible del
vehiculo y provoca ruido adicional. Por lo tanto,
desmonte el portabicicletas cuando no vaya a
utilizarlo.

@ - VW Zubehor Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung
bei
Nichtbeachtung dieser Montageanleitung.

- Lassen Sie Reparaturen immer von einem
Volkswagen Fachbetrieb oder einer
qualifizierten
Werkstatt durchfiihren, die Original-Ersatzteile
verwenden.

93(:’? Umwelthinweis

Haufig bleiben die Heckklappentrager aus
Bequemlichkeit auf dem Fahrzeug, auch wenn diese
nicht bendétigt werden. Der erhdhte Luftwiderstand
steigert unnétig den Kraftstoffverbrauch lhres
Fahrzeugs und verursacht zusatzlichen Larm.
Entfernen Sie deshalb den Trager, falls dieser nicht
bendtigt wird.

@ - VW Zubehér n'assume aucune responsabilité
en

cas de non-respect de cette notice de
montage.

- Faites toujours faire les réparations par un
atelier
spécialisé ou un garage qualifié, qui utilise des
pieces de rechange d'origine.

?.% Ecologie

Souvent par commodité, les supports sur les
hayons restent sur le véhicule, méme s'ils ne sont
pas nécessaires. La résistance aérodynamique
accrue augmente inutilement la consommation de
carburant de votre véhicule, et fait en plus du bruit.
C'est pourquoi, enlevez le support s'il n'est pas
nécessaire.

@ - VW Zubehdr (Volkswagen Accessories) non
risponde in caso di inosservanza delle presenti
istruzioni per il montaggio.

- Per riparazioni rivolgetevi sempre ad un'officina
specializzata Volkswagen o ad un’officina
qualificata che utilizzano pezzi di ricambio
originali.

i‘r‘:’? Avvertenza sulla tutela dell’ambiente

Per motivi di comodita, frequentemente i dispositivi
di trasporto posteriori restano sul veicolo, anche

se non servono. La maggiore resistenza dell'aria
aumenta inutilmente il consumo di carburante del
Suo veicolo e provoca rumore supplementare.
Pertanto rimuovere il dispositivo di trasporto quando
non serve pid.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH -11-



@ - VW Zubehdr (Volkswagen Accessoires) is
niet aansprakelijk bij veronachtzaming van
deze
montagehandleiding.

- Laat reparaties altijd door een Volkswagen-
specialist of een gekwalificeerd garagebedrijf
uitvoeren die originele onderdelen gebruiken.

?.%’ Milieu-aanwijzing

Zelfs als deze niet meer wordt gebruikt, blijft de
achterklepdrager gemakshalve gemonteerd. Door
de verhoogde luchtweerstand verbruikt uw wagen
onnodig brandstof en maakt hij extra geluid.
Verwijder daarom de drager, als deze niet meer
nodig is.

@ - AVW Zubehdr (Acessorios Volkswagen) nao
assume qualquer responsabilidade por
incumprimento destas instrucbes de

montagem.

- Mande sempre realizar as reparagdes por uma
oficina autorizada da Volkswagen, ou por
oficinas qualificadas que utilizem pecas
sobresselentes originais.

?.%’ Nota sobre o ambiente

Por uma questéo de conveniéncia, muitas vezes os
porta-bicicletas da porta da bagageira permanecem
montados no veiculo, mesmo quando nao sao
precisos. O aumento da resisténcia que oferecem
ao ar aumenta, desnecessariamente, o consumo
de combustivel do seu veiculo, assim como o nivel
de ruido. Por esse motivo, retire o porta-bicicletas
quando nao €& necessario.

@ - VW Zubehdr (VW tillbehdér) évertar inget
ansvar for skador som uppstar pa grund av att
denna monteringsanvisning inte foljs.

- Lat alltid en auktoriserad Volkswagenverkstad
eller en annan auktoriserad verkstad som
anvander originalreservdelar utféra
reparationer.

?.% Miljoanvisning

Ofta later man cykelhallaren sitta kvar pa bilen av
bekvamlighet aven om den inte ska anvandas. Det
hogre luftmotstandet 6kar bransleférbrukningen
onddigtvis for din bil och férorsakar dessutom
oljud. Ta darfér bort cykelhallaren om den inte ska
anvandas.

(2) - VW Zubehér (Akcesoria Volkswagen)
nie przejmuje odpowiedzialnosci w razie
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukgcji
montazu.

- Prosimy zawsze zleca¢ naprawy
specjalistycznej placéwce Volkswagena lub
wykwalifikowanemu warsztatowi, ktére stosujg
oryginalne czesci zamienne.

?.% Informacja odnosnie sSrodowiska

Czesto z wygody uchwyty na tylng klape pozostajg
na pojezdzie, rowniez wtedy, gdy nie sg potrzebne.
Zwiekszony opdr powietrza niepotrzebnie zwigksza
zuzycie paliwa przez pojazd i powoduje dodatkowy
hatas. Z tego wzgledu usung¢ uchwyt, jesli nie jest
potrzebny.

-12- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehdr GmbH



@ - Spolecnost Volkswagen Zubehdr nepfebira
odpovédnost v pfipadé nedodrzeni tohoto
montazniho navodu.

- Opravy svéfte vzdy odborné provozovné
Volkswagen nebo kvalifikovanému servisu,
kde pouzivaji originalni nahradni dily.

i?? Poznamka k ochrané zivotniho prostiredi
Zadni nosic¢e ¢asto zUstavaji z pohodIinosti na
vozidle, i kdyZ se nepouZivaji. ZvySeny odpor
vzduchu zbyteéné zvysSuje spotfebu pohonnych
hmot vaseho vozidla a zplsobuje pfidavny
hluk. Proto nosi¢ odstrarite, pokud jej zrovna
nepotfebujete.

(@) - TR A BRI, VW
Zubehor CKAREFEEREAT) AT T,

PRI R A R A
St L A3

B BT

T e, BB ZE RN, AT Sz
Y25 AT ZE R T e LS RE 2 A 2R K
B, B EAE, T . UL
TRH BT 400 T BT K.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

(@) - AREBHBBEL T LAV,
VW Zubehsr (7 /7 AU —/4 L _— 4
i) oM EE BV ARET,

- EREINT T AN T AT =S ERT o
TR FEMERTHICKEL TS
W, FEEANT S—Y EEA LTS
W,

® T B kR

V7Y A7y 7, FHLRS THHERAE LT
HFO LICRESEEETT A EBEHV E

F., 2L o BROEEIRIA R E < 720 | NI
FIRBORHOBE b AX < 20 £+, T

S UTHA oY) T EEALAVES. Zh
FIRD A LT S0,

@ - VW Zubehdr (akceccyapbl VW) He HeceT
HMKaKOWM OTBETCTBEHHOCTM B Cryyae
HecobnaeHNs CcBeOeHUIN, NPUBEAEHHbIX B
[aHHON NHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXYy.

- BbinonHeHne peMoHTa BCcerga nopyvamte
crneunanusmpoBaHHOMY NPEAnPUSATUIO
Volkswagen unu aTTecTtoBaHHOW MacTEpPCKOW,
KOTOpasi MPMMEHSET OpUrMHarbHbIe 3an4acTu.

® YKkaszaHue o0 3awuTe OKpyxatollein cpeabl
YacTto baraxkHuK Ha 3aHto0 ABEPb MO
coobpaxeHusam ygobcTBa ocTaeTcs Ha aBTomobune
Oaxke B TOM cCriy4ae, ecriv OH He UCMOorb3yeTcs.
MoBbILEHHOE CONPOTUBIEHNE BO3ayXa
YBENUUYMBAET pacxof Tonnnea aBToMobuns u
CO34aeT AONOMHUTENbHBIN LWyM. [T03TOMY CHUMKUTE
Gara)kHUK, ecrniv OH He UCMONb3yeTCs.

-13-



0

Montageanleitung

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— B
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

7 1c

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

-14- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Vor Montagebeginn:

Eignung des Fahrzeuges prifen!
Heckklappe darf keine Beschadigungen
durch Unfall etc. aufweisen, Scharniere
und Schlésser miissen dem Serienstand
entsprechen und unbeschadigt sein.
Heckklappen mit aul3eren
Korrosionsspuren sind nicht geeignet!

Der Verbau an Fahrzeugen mit
Heckklappenspoiler ist nicht moglich.
Das Beladen des Fahrradhecktragers
sollte durch zwei Personen erfolgen.
Hinweis:

Der Hecktrager ist vormontiert.

Montage am Fahrzeug:

Bild ©®

Lackschutzfolien 1a/ 1b und 1¢c zum
Schutz der Lackflachen, wie dargestellt
Uberlappend ankleben.

Im Bereich der Klebestellen den Lack
sauber und fettfrei reinigen.

Die unteren Lackschutzfolien 1c mit
einem Uberstand von 10 mm im Bereich
Uber den Riickleuchteneinheiten nach
MaRangabe verkleben.

Austausch der karrosserieseitigen 2
Anschlagpuffer 60 der Heckklappe,
gegen solche aus harterem Gummi.

Bild ®
Die Positionen der Lackschutzfolien mit

z.B.
Haftnotizzettel (y) oder Klebeband
markieren.

g)ie oberen Schutzfolien 1a und 1b von
er

Scheibe beginnend um die Biegung
der Heckklappe legen und um die
Kante herumkleben. Anschlief3end

bei gedffneter Heckklappe von innen
nochmals festreiben.

Lackschutzfolie 1e auf Innenverkleidung
Heckklappe als Scheuerschutz.

Bild ®

Die Innensechskantschrauben der
unteren

Krallen 29 / 30 mit dem
Innensechskantschlissel 59 |6sen.

Bild @

Trager auflegen. Hierzu den Trager
unten leicht ankippen und mit den
oberen Haltern Uber die Heckture im
Bereich der Schutzfolien einhangen.

Trager ausmitteln. Die Abstande der
unteren StitzfiiRe zur Aussenkante
Heckklappe missen auf beiden Seiten
gleich sein. Zur leichteren Bestimmung
befindet sich am Bildrand neben den
Montagebildern ein Lineal.

Bild @

Zur Erleichterung einer erneuten
Montage sind vor der ersten Demontage
des Tragers die mitgelieferten
Positonsaufkleber 1d unter die oberen
Halter in den dunklen Glasrahmen zu
kleben.

Bild @

Heckklappe ein wenig 6ffnen und gegen
das Bein abstiitzen (siehe Bild @®).

Achtung:

Solange der Trager noch nicht fest
verschraubt ist darf die Heckklappe
nicht weit gedffnet werden!

Die unteren Krallen 29 und 30 an
der unteren Tirkante Uber der
Ruckleuchteneinheit einhangen

und Krallen biindig an die Kante dri-
cken.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Achtung:

Die untere Kralle beim Festziehen der
Innen-sechskantschraube spaltfrei

an den Heck-klappenrand drticken.
Wird dies nicht befolgt,besteht die
Moglichkeit, dass beim Schlieen
derHeckklappe die Rickleuchteneinheit
beschadigt wird!

Bild ®

Innensechskantschrauben anhand des
mitgelieferten Innensechskantschliissels
festziehen.

Montage der Fahrrader:

Hinweis:

Vor der Beladung mussen Kindersitze,
lose Teile wie z. B. Trinkflaschen,
Satteltaschen usw. entfernt werden.
Die Rader nicht durch Planen,
Schutziiberziige oder dhnlichen
abdecken.

Bild @
Tragrahmen 48 herunterklappen,
Felgengurte 53 6ffnen.

Die Fahrradhalter 2, 3 und 4 nach oben
schwenken und mit den Handradern
festziehen.

Hinweis: }
Schwerere Fahrrader zuerst aufladen.

Hecktradger mit dem ersten Fahrrad
beladen und mit dem kurzen Radhalter
2 befestigen.

Bei sehr dicken Fahrradrahmen die
Buchse 10 hinter der Fahrradklammer
11 entfernen.

Hinweis:

Das zum Fahrzeug gewandte
Fahrradpedal mul} senkrecht nach oben
stehen.

Damit wird ein gréf3tmaoglicher Freiraum
zur Heckscheibe erreicht.

Bild @

Beide Felgen des Fahrrades mit den
Felgengurten 53 verzurren. Hierbei ist
darauf zu achten, dass der Felgengurt
53 mittig zwischen den Radspeichen
montiert wird und nicht an den
Radspeichen scheuern kann.

Bild @

Das jeweils nachste Fahrrad wird
entgegengesetzt (Lenker zur anderen
Seite) positioniert und mit dem
nachstlangeren Fahrradhalter befestigt.
Felgen mit den Felgengurten 53
verzurren.

Bild ®

AbschlieBbares Handrad immer am
letzten Fahrrad verwenden. Bei vier
Fahrradern wird das vierte Rad mit dem
separaten Fahrradhalter 3a mit dem
zweiten Fahrrad verbunden.

ACHTUNG:

Verschraubungen und Befestigungen
vor jeder und nach kurzer Fahrt
kontrollieren, gegebenenfalls
nachziehen und in entsprechenden
Absténden erneut kontrollieren. Bei
schlechter Wegstrecke muss eine
Uberprifung der Verschraubungen und
Befestigungen in verkirzten Abstéanden
erfolgen.

Freigang des Heckscheibenwischers
prifen. Bei montierten Fahrradern darf
die Heckklappe nicht gedffnet werden.
Demontage der Fahrrader:

Immer zuerst die Felgengurte 53

von den Felgenldsen, dann erst die
Fahrradhalter 2, 3, 3a bzw. 4 aufdrehen
und vom Rahmen lésen.

Bild ®

Bei Fahrten mit unbeladenem
Hecktrager den Tragrahmen 48
hochklappen und mit zwei Felgengurten
53 befestigen.

Sicherheitshinweise:
Benutzung des Hecktragers:

 Laut STVZO sind Halter bzw.
Fahrzeugflhrer fir Zustand und
Befestigung verantwortlich.

* Der Fahrradhecktrager ist nur
zum Transport von Fahrradern
geeignet.

« VVerschraubungen und Befestigungen

vor
jeder und nach kurzer Fahrt
kontrollieren, gegebenenfalls

nachziehen
und in entsprechenden Abstanden
erneut kontrollieren. Bei schlechter
Wegstrecke muss eine Uberpriifung
der Verschraubungen und

Befestigungen
in verklrzten Abstanden erfolgen.

* KFZ Kennzeichen und die

Heckleuchten
dirfen vom Hecktrager und seiner
Ladung nicht verdeckt werden.

* Die Felgengurte 53 sind duch ihre
Verwendung naturgemaf einem
Verschleily ausgesetzt. Diese missen
von Zeit zu Zeit Gberpruft und ggf.
ausgetauscht werden.

* Bei Fahrten mit unbeladenem
Hecktrager denTragrahmen 48 mit
zwei Felgengurten 53 befestigen.

* Bei Ein- und Durchfahrten die
veranderte Fahrzeughdhe beachten.

Verandertes Fahrverhalten:

» Das Fahr- und Bremsverhalten, sowie
die Seitenwindempfindlichkeit des
Fahrzeuges verandern sich. Dies sollte
bei der Fahrweise beachtet werden.
Im Interesse der Fahrsicherheit sollte
die Geschwindigkeit von 130 km/h

nicht
Uberschritten werden.

 Schwere Zuladung im Kofferraum
so weit wie moglich nach vorne
verstauen.

* Verkehrssicheren Zustand der
FahrzeugstoRdampfer jahrlich
vorbeugend uberprifen lassen.

ACHTUNG:

Beachten Sie Ihre jeweiligen
landesspezifischen Bestimmungen fiir
die Benutzung von Hecktragern.

Bei Fahrten ins Ausland sind die
landerspezifischen Bestimmungen
fur die Benutzung von Hecktragern
unbedingt zu beachten.

Technische Daten:

 FUr 4 Fahrrader, max. Zuladung
=60 kg.

« Eigengewicht: 13 kg

Pflege und Aufbewahrung:

Bewegliche Teile und Gewinde

des Tragers regelmanig mit
Korrosionsschutzol pflegen. Oberflache
des Tragers mit klarem Wasser reinigen
und gegebenenfalls mit handelsublicher
Politur konservieren.

Zur Aufbewahrung den Tragrahmen
anklappen und mit Felgengurt sichern.
Hecktrager kann an dem Tragrahmen
flach an eine Wand mittels zweier
Haken angehangt werden.

-15-



25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— B
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

7 1c

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-16- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Before starting installation:

Check suitability of vehicle! Tailgate
must not be damaged through accident
etc., hinges and locks must be as
standard and undamaged. Tailgate with
traces of external corrosion are not
suitable!

Fitting to vehicles with tailgate spoiler is
not possible.

Loading the rear bicycle rack should be
carried out by two persons.

Note:

The rear rack is pre-assembled.

Fitting to vehicle:

Fif?. (A}

Affix the paintwork protection films 1a
/ 1b and 1c overlapping, as shown, to
protect the paint surfaces.

Clean the paint surface of dirt and
grease in area of adhesion.

The bottom paintwork protection films
1c are to be positioned as shown by the
measurements and affixed with a 10
mm overlap above the rear light units .
Exchange both buffer stops on the
tailgate with buffer stops 60, which are
made of a harder material.

Fig. @

Mark the positions of the paintwork
protectionfilms with e.g. sticker (y) or
sticky tape.

Starting from the window lay the top
protective films 1a and 1b around the
curve of the tailgate and affix round
the edge. Then, with tailgate open, rub
firmly into place from inside.

Place paintwork protection film 1e
on the interior panelling of tailgate to
provide protection against scuffing.

Fig. ®
Unscrew the Allen screws on the bottom
claws 29 and 30 using the Allen key 59.

Fig. ®

Put on the carrier. To do this, tip the
carrier

slightly and hang the top brackets over
the tailgate where it is protected with
the film. Centre the carrier. The distance
between the supporting feet and tailgate
outer edge must be the same on botl
sides. A rule for measuring the distances
is provided at the edge of the page with
the installation diagrams.

Fig. ®

To make subsequent fitting easier,
before removing the carrier for the first
time affix the position markers 1d under
the top brackets in the dark glass frame.

Fig. @
Open the tailgate slightly and support
with the leg (see fig. @).

ATTENTION:

Do not open the tailgate wide whilst the
carrier is not securely fixed!

Hook the bottom claws 29 and 30 on the
lower door edge above the rear light unit
and press the claws flush with the edge.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

ATTENTION:

When tightening the Allen screw press
the bottom claw against the tailgate
edge to ensure no gap is left. Otherwise,
on closing the tailgate the rear light unit
might become damaged!

Fig. ®
Tighten the Allen screws with the Allen
key (supplied)

Mounting the bicycles:

Note:

Before loading remove child seats and
loose items such as drink bottles, saddle
bags etc. Do not cover wheels with
tarpaulins, protective covers or similar.

Figf. Q

Fold down support frame 48, undo
wheel strap 53. Swivel the bicycle
holders 2, 3 and 4 upwards and tighten
with the handwheel.

Note:

Load heavier bicycles first. Load first
bicycle onto rear rack and secure with
the short bicycle holder 2. For very
chunky bicycle frames remove sleeve
10 behind bicycle clamp 11.

Note:

The bicycle pedal on the vehicle side
must be positioned vertically up. This
gives maximum clearance from the rear
window.

Fig- O

Secure both bicycle wheels with wheel
straps 53. Make sure that the wheel
strap 53 is centrally positioned between
the spokes so that it does not chafe
against them.

Fig. ©

The position of next bicycle is reversed
(handlebars to other side) and is
secured with the next longest bicycle
holder. Secure wheels with the wheel
straps 53.

Fig. ®

Always use the lockable handwheel on
the last bicycle. The fourth bicycle is
secured to the second bicycle with the
separate bicycle holder 3a.

ATTENTION:

Check screws and fastenings before
and after every journey, re-tighten as
necessary and recheck at appropriate
intervals. Screws and fastenings must
be checked more regularly when driving
on poor road surfaces.

_IC_:Qeck clearance of rear screen wiper.
e

tailgate must not be opened when
bicycles

are mounted.

Removing bicycles:

Always undo wheel strap 53 from the
wheels first, then unscrew bicycle
holders 2, 3, 3a or 4 and detach from
frame.

Fig. ®

When driving with an empty rear rack
fold up the support frame 48 and secure
with two wheel straps 53.

Safety information:

Using the rear rack:

* According to STVZO (German road
traffic regulations) holders/ vehicle
drivers are responsible for the

condition
and fastenings.

; The rear bicycle rack is only suitable
or
transporting bicycles.

» Check screws and fastenings before
starting off and after driving for a short
period, re-tighten as necessary and re-
check at appropriate intervals. Screws
and fastenings must be checked more
regularly when driving on poor road
surfaces.

* VVehicle number plate and tail lights

must

.tnot be obscured by the rear rack and

its
load.

* The wheel strafps 53 are subject to
normal rates of wear during use. They
should be checked periodically and re-
newed as necessary.

* When driving with an empty rear rack
secure support frame 48 with two

wheel
straps 53.

» Be aware of the change in vehicle

height
when driving through entrances and
passages.

Changes to vehicle handling:

* The handling / breaking characteristics
and crosswind sensitivity of the vehicle
will be affected. This should be taken

into
consideration when driving. In the
interests of safety do not drive at

speeds
greater than 130 km/h.

» Stow heavy loads as far to the front of
the boot as possible.

» Have the roadworthiness of the vehicle
shock absorbers checked annually as

a
precaution.

ATTENTION:
Observe the regulations currently valid
in you country on the use of rear racks.

When travelling abroad, the regulations

valid in that country on the use of rear
racks must be observed.

Technical data:
« for 4 bicycles, max. load = 60 kg.

* net weight: 13 kg

Care and storage:

Regularly clean movable parts and
threads and apply anti-corrosion oil.
Clean surfaces of rear rack with clean
water and maintain condition with
standard polish as necessary.

For storing, fold the support frame and
secure with a wheel strap. The rear rack
can be hung by the support frame flat
against a wall using two hooks.

-17-



13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

12

Notice de montage

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

e

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

0

-18-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Avant de commencer le montage

Veérifier 'adéquation du véhicule ! Le
hayon ne doit pas étre endommagé par
un accident, etc., les charniéres et les
serrures doivent correspondre a I'état de
série et ne pas étre endommageées.

Les hayons présentant des traces
extérieures de corrosion ne conviennent
pas!

Le montage sur les véhicules équipés
d’'un s poiler de hayon est impossible.
Le chargement du porte-bicyclettes
arriere doit étre effectué par deux
personnes.

Remarque :

Le porte-bicyclettes arriére est pré-
assemblé.

Montage sur le véhicule :

Figure ®

Coller les films de protection 1a/ 1b et
1c pour protéger les surfaces peintes,

en les faisant chevaucher comme sur

Pillustration.

Nettoyer et dégraisser la peinture au
niveau des surfaces de collage.

Coller les films de protection inférieurs
1c en les faisant depasser de 10
mm au-dessus des feux arriére, en
respectant les cotes indiquées.
Remplacer les deux butées montées
surle

hayon du véhicule par les butées 60
composeées d’'une matiére plus dure.
Figure ©®

Repérer les positions des films de
protection par ex. avec du papier
adhésif (y) ou du ruban adhésif.

Appliquer les films de protection
supérieurs 1a et 1b en partant de la
glace autour de la courbure du hayon
et les coller autour du chant. Frotter
ensuite une nouvelle fois de l'intérieur
avec le hayon ouvert pour bien adhérer.

Film de protection 1e sur I'habillage
intérieur du hayon comme protection
contre le frottement.

Figure

Desserrer les vis a six pans creux des
griffes inférieures 29 et 30 avec la clé
pour vis a six pans creux 59.

Figure ®

Mettre en place le porte-bicyclettes.
Pour ce faire, basculer légérement le
bas du porte-bicyclettes et 'accrocher
par les supports supérieurs au-dessus
du hayon au niveau des films de
protection.

Centrer le porte-bicyclettes. Les
distances entre les béquilles inférieures
et le bord extérieur du hayon doivent
étre |dent|ques des deux cotés. Pour
faciliter I oci)eratlon une regle est prévue
sur le bord, a cété des illustrations du
montage.

Figure

Pour faciliter un montage ultérieur, coller
avant le premier démontage du porte-
bicyclettes les étiquettes de position 1d
fournies sous les supports supérieurs
dans le cadre en verre foncé.

Figure @

Ouvrir légerement le ha%/on et 'appuyer
contre la jambe (voir la

ATTENTION :

Le hayon ne doit pas étre grand ouvert
tant que le porte-bicyclettes n’est pas
solidement vissé !

Accrocher les griffes inférieures 29 et 30
au bord inférieur de la portiere au-des-
sus du feu arriére et presser les griffes
pour les faire affleurer avec le bord.

ATTENTION :

Lors du serrage de la vis a six pans
creux, presser la griffe inférieure
contre le bord du hayon, sans laisser
d’interstice. Si cela n’est pas respecté,
le feu arriére risque d’étre endommageé
lors de la fermeture du hayon !

Figure ®

Serrer les vis a six pans creux a l'aide
de la clé pour vis a six pans creux
fournie.

Montage des bicyclettes :

Remarque :

Avant de charger les bicyclettes, retirer
les siéges enfant, les accessoires non
fixés comme les bidons, sacoches, etc.
Ne pas recouvrir les roues avec des
baches, housses ou autres.

Figure @
Rabattre le cadre support 48, ouvrir les
sangles pour jantes 53.

Basculer les supports de bicyclettes
2, 3 et 4 vers le haut et les serrer avec
les roues a main.

Remarque :
Charger d’abord les bicyclettes les plus
lourdes.

Charger la premiére bicyclette sur le
porte-bicyclettes arriére et la fixer avec
le support de roue court 2.

Dans le cas des cadres de bicyclettes
trés

épais, retirer la douille 10 derriére la
pince 11.

Remarque :

La pédale qui se trouve du cété du
véhicule doit étre placée verticalement
vers le haut.

Ceci permet de disposer du maximum
d’espace libre par rapport a la lunette
arriere.

Figure

Attacher les deux jantes de la bicyclette
avec les sangles pour jantes 53. La
sangle pour jante 53 doit étre centrée
entre les rayons de la roue et ne doit
pas pouvoir frotter contre ceux-ci.
Figure

Placer la bicyclette suivante en
inversant la position (guidon du cbté
opposeé) et la fixer avec le support de
bicyclette de longueur immédiatement
supérieure. Attacher les jantes avec les
sangles pour jantes 53.

Figure ‘5

Utiliser toujours la roue a main
verrouillable sur la derniére bicyclette.
Si quatre bicyclettes sont chargées,
relier la quatrieme a la deuxiéme avec le
support de bicyclette séparé 3a.

ATTENTION :

Controéler les vissages et les fixations
avant chaque trajet et aprés avoir
parcouru une courte distance, les
resserrer le cas échéant et les controler
a nouveau a intervalles appropriés. Sur
route en mauvais état, vérifier plus
fréquemment les vissages et les
fixations.

Vérifier 'absence de géne de 'essuie-
glace arriere. Le hayon ne doit pas
étre ouvert lorsque des bicyclettes sont
chargées.

Démontage des bicyclettes :

Commencer toujours par détacher les
sangles pour jantes 53 puis dévisser les
supports de bicyclettes 2, 3, 3a et 4 et
les séparer du cadre.

Figure ®

Pour les trajets effectués avec le porte-
bicyclettes arriere non chargé, remonter
le cadre support 48 et le fixer avec deux
sangles pour jantes 53.

Consignes de sécurité :
Utilisation du porte- blcyclettes arriére :

* Le code de la route allemand rend
I'exploitant ou le conducteur du
véhicule
responsable de I'état et de la fixation.

* Le porte-bicyclettes arriére convient
uniquement pour le transport de
bicyclettes.

« ContrOler les vissages et les fixations
avant chaque trajet et aprés une courte
distance parcourue, les resserrer si

_nécessaire et les contrdler a nouveau

a
intervalles appropriés. Sur route en
mauvais état, vérifier plus

fréquemment
les vissages et les fixations.

. tI_a plaque minéralogique du véhicule

e
les feux arriére ne doivent pas étre
masqués par le porte-bicyclettes

arriere
et son chargement.

» Compte tenu de leur utilisation, les
sangles pour jantes 53 subissent une
usure naturelle. Elles doivent étre
vérifiées de temps en temps et
remplacées si nécessaire.

* Pour les trajets effectués avec le porte-
bicyclettes arriere non chargé, fixer le
cadre support 48 avec deux sangles
pour jantes 53.

* Au franchissement d’entrées et de
passages, tenir compte de la hauteur
modifiée du véhicule.

Modification du comportement routier :

+ La conduite, le freinage et la sensibilité
I_du véhicule au vent latéral changent.
a
facon de conduire doit y étre adaptée.
Dans I'intérét de la sécurité routiére, ne
pas dépasser la vitesse de 130 km/h.

* Si le coffre contient un chargement
lourd, avancer celui-ci autant que
possible.

* Faire vérifier une fois par an a titre
préventif le parfait état des
amortisseurs
du véhicule.

ATTENTION :

Observer les dispositions en vigueur
dans votre pays concernant l'utilisation
de porte-bicyclettes arriére.

Lors des trajets a I'étranger, observer
les dispositions du pays concernant
I'utilisation de portebicyclettes arriére.

Caractéristiques techniques :

-kPour 4 bicyclettes, charge max. = 60
g.

* Poids propre : 13 kg

Entretien et rangement :

Traiter réguliérement les piéces mobiles
et les filetages du porte-bicyclettes
avec de I'huile anticorrosion. Nettoyer
la surface du porte-bicyclettes a I'eau
claire et la traiter éventuellement avec
un polish du commerce.

Pour le rangement, replier le cadre
support et le fixer avec une sangle pour
jante. Le porte-bicyclettes arriére peut
etre accroché a un mur a plat par le

dre porteur a I’ alde de deux crochets

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by VoIkswagen Zubehor GmbH



13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

12

Instrucciones de montaje

C/

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

- “m— 1
200 mm 200 \
m mm
7.9inch 7.9inch | [ )
100 mm 100 mm
:

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

1c r

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

0

-20- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Antes de comenzar el montaje:

jComprobar la idoneidad del vehiculo!
E porton trasero no debe presentar
danos debidas a accidentes, etc.,

las bisagras y cerraduras han de
corresponder a la version de serie y no
presentar dafios. jLos portones traseros
con huellas de corrosion exteriores no
son idéneos!

No es posible el montaje en vehiculos
con spoiler de tapa del maletero. La
carga del portabicicletas trasero deberia
efectuarse
nor parte de dos personas.

ota:
El portacargas trasero esta premontado.

Montaje en el vehiculo:

Figura ©®

Pegar solapando las laminas
protectoras de la pintura 1a/1by 1c
para la proteccion de las superficies
pintadas del modo representado.

En la zona de los puntos de pegado
dejar limpia y sin grasa la pintura.
Pegar las laminas protectoras de la
pintura 1c con un saliente de 10 mm
en la zona situada por encima de las
unidades de luces traseras segun las
indicaciones de medidas.

Sustituir los dos topes montados en el
porton trasero del vehiculo por los topes
60 de material mas duro.

Figura ®

Marcar las posiciones de las laminas
protectoras de la pintura con, p. €j.
notas adhesivas (y) o cinta adhesiva.

Colocar las laminas protectoras
superiores 1a y 1b comenzando por

el cristal alrededor de la dobladura del
porton trasero y pegarlas alrededor del
canto. A continuacion frotar de nuevo
firmemente desde el interior con el
portdn trasero abierto.

Lamina protectora de la pintura 1e
sobre el revestimiento interior del portén
trasero como proteccion contra roce.
Figura ®

Soltar los tornillos de hexagono interior
de las garras interiores 29 y 30 con la
llave macho hexagonal 59.

Figura ®

Colocar el soporte. Para ello, inclinar
ligeramente hacia abajo el soporte y
engancharlo con los soportes superiores
sobre el porton trasero en la zona de las
laminas protectoras. Centrar el soporte.
Las distancias de los pies de apoyo
inferiores respecto al canto exterior del
portdn trasero han de ser iguales en
ambos lados. Para una disposicion mas
sencilla, en el borde de la figura, junto
alas figuras de montaje, se encuentra una
regla.

Figura @

Para facilitar un nuevo montaje, antes
de efectuar el primer desmontaje del
soporte, se han de pegar los adhesivos
de posicién 1d suministrados debajo

de los soportes superiores en el marco
oscuro de vidrio.

Figura

Abrir un poco el portdn trasero ya poyar-
lo contra la pierna (véase figura ©®).

ATENCION:

Mientras el soporte no esté atornillado
firmemente el portdn trasero no debe
abrirse demasiado.

Enganchar las garras inferiores 29 y

30 en el borde inferior de la puerta por
encima de la unidad de luces trasera y
presionar las garras enrasadas al borde.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

ATENCION:

Presionar la garra inferior al apretar el
tornillo de hexagono interior sin rendijas
contra el borde del portén trasero, si no
se hace esto, existe la posibilidad que
de al cerrar el porton trasero resulte
dafiada la unidad de luces trasera

Figura ©®

Apretar los tornillos de hexagono interior
con ayuda de la llave macho hexagonal
suministrada.

Montaje de las bicicletas:

Nota:

Antes de la carga deberan retirarse los
asientos infantiles, piezas sueltas como,
p. ej. botellas, bolsas de sillines, etc.

No cubrir las ruedas mediante lonas,
fundas protectoras o similares.

Figura @
Abatir el bastidor portante 48, abrir las
correas de la llanta 53.

Girar hacia arriba los sujetabicicletas 2,
3y 4y apretarlos con las ruedecillas de
mano.

Nota:

Cargar primero las bicicletas mas
pesadas. Cargar el portacargas trasero
con la primera bicicleta y fijarla con el
soporte para ruedas corto 2. Con un
cluadro de bicicleta muy grueso, retirar
e

casquillo 10 detras de la pinza para
bicicletas 11.

Nota:

El pedal de la bicicleta orientado hacia
el vehiculo ha de estar perpendicular
hacia arriba. De este modo se alcanza
el mayor espacio libre posible respecto
a la luneta trasera.

Figura @

Amarrar las dos llantas de la bicicleta
con las correas de las llantas 53. Para
ello se ha de prestar atencion a que la
correa de la llanta 53 se monte centrada
entre los radios de la rueda y no pueda
rozar con los radios.

Figura ©®

La siguiente bicicleta se posiciona

en sentido contrario (manillar hacia

el otro lado) y se fija con el siguiente
sujetabicicletas mas largo. Amarrar las
llantas con las correas para llantas 53.

Figura @

Utllizar la ruedecilla de mano con llave
siempre en la ultima bicicleta. En caso
de cuatro bicicletas la cuarta bicicleta
se une a la segunda bicicleta con el
sujetabicicletas 3a separado.

ATENCION:

Controlar las uniones atornilladas y las
fijaciones antes de cada viaje y después
de cada viaje corto, dado el caso,
reapretarlas y controlarlas de nuevo

a intervalos regulares. En caso de un
trayecto malo se ha de realizar una
verificacion de las uniones atornilladas
y fijaciones a intervalos mas cortos.
Comprobar el funcionamiento libre del
limpialuneta trasero. Con las bicicletas
montadas no se debe abrir el portén
trasero.

Desmontaje de las bicicletas:

Soltar siempre primer las correas para
las llantas 53 de las llantas, después
abrir los sujetabicicletas 2, 3, 3ay. 4y
soltarlos del bastidor.

Bild ®

En viajes con portacargas sin carga,
levantar el bastidor de soporte 48 y
fijarlo con dos correas para llantas 53.
Indicaciones de seguridad:
Utilizacion del portacargas trasero:

» Segun el Caddigo de Circulacion
Aleman el propietario o el conductor
del vehiculo son responsables del
estado y de la fijacion.

« El portabicicletas trasero sélo es
apropiado para el transporte de
bicicletas.

+ Controlar las uniones atornilladas y as
fijaciones antes y después de ualquier
recorrido corto, dado el caso,
reapretarlas y controlarlas de nuevo a
intervalos correspondientes. En caso e
un trayecto malo se ha de realizar una
verificacion de las uniones atornilladas
y fijaciones a intervalos mas cortos.

+ La matricula del vehiculo y las luces
traseras no deben quedar ocultas por
el portacargas trasero y por su carga.

* Las correas para llantas 53 estan
expuestas naturalmente a un desgaste
debido a su uso. Estas deberan
controlarse de vez en cuando y, dado

el caso, sustituirlas.

* En viajes con portacargas sin carga,
levantar el bastidor de soporte 48 y
fijarlo con dos correas para llantas 53.

* En accesos de entrada y atravesado
de
tuneles observar la altura modificada
del vehiculo.

Comportamiento de marcha modificado.

* El comportamiento de marcha y de
frenado asi como la sensibilidad al
viento lateral del vehiculo se

modifican.

Esto debera tenerse en cuenta en la

forma de conducir. En interés de la

seguridad vial no se deberia
sobrepasar

la velocidad maxima de 130 km/h.

* Acumular lo mas cerca posible de la
parte delantera cualquier carga pesada
en el maletero.

« Verificar preventivamente el estado de
seguridad vial de los amortiguadores
del vehiculo con periodicidad anual.

ATENCION:

Observe las disposiciones especificas

para cada pais para la utilizacion de

portacargas traseros.

Al efectuar viajes al extranjero se han
de observar sin falta las disposiciones
especificas de cada pais para la
utilizacion de portacargas traseros.
Datos técnicos:

* Para 4 bicicletas, carga max. = 60 kg.
* Peso propio: 13 kg.

Cuidados y conservacion:
Conservar las piezas moviles y la rosca
del cuerpo portador regularmente

con aceite anticorrosivo. Limpiar la
superficie del cuerpo portador con agua
clara y, dado el caso, conservarlo con
pulimento

usual en el comercio

Para guardarlo, plegar el bastidor
portante y asegurarlo con la correa
para llanta. El portacargas trasero se
puede enganchar plano por el bastidor
de soporte a una pared mediante dos
ganchos.

-21-



Istruzioni di montaggio

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

e

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-22- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH 20.08.2020



Prima di iniziare il montaggio:
Verificare l'idoneita del veicolo! Il portellone
deve essere privo di danni dovuti ad es. a
incidenti ecc., cerniere e serrature devono
corrispondere

all'esecuzione di serie e devono essere
privi di danni. Non sono idonei i portelloni
posteriori con segni visibili di corrosione!

Il portabiciclette non pud essere montato

su veicoli dotati di spoiler per bordo tetto.

Il caricamento del portabiciclette dovrebbe

essere effettuato da due persone.

Nota:

Il portabiciclette posteriore € premontato.
onta&glo sul veicolo:

Figura

Incollare i film di protezione

verniciatura 1a/ 1b e 1c in modo che

si sovrappongano, come risulta dalla

figura, per proteggere le superfici

verniciate.

Nella zona dei punti di incollaggio, pulire
la superficie e renderla priva di grasso.

| film di protezione verniciatura inferiori

1¢ vanno incollati con una sporgenza di
10 mm in base alle quote indicate nella
zona dei gruppi ottici posteriori.

Sostituire entrambi i tamponi di arresto
montati sul portellone posteriore del
veicolo con i tamponi di arresto 60 di
materiale piu resistente.

Figura

Contrassegnare le posizioni dei film

di protezione verniciatura ad es. con
foglietti autoadesivi (y) o con del nastro
adesivo.

Iniziando dal lunotto, applicare i film di
protezione superiori 1a € 1b intorno alla
curvatura del portellone posteriore ed
incollarli intorno al bordo dello stesso.
Successivamente farli aderire meglio
sfregandovi sopra con le mani dal lato
interno, a portellone aperto.

Applicare il film di protezione verniciatura
1e sul rivestimento interno del

portellone posteriore come protezione
antisfregamento.

Figura ©

Allentare le viti a brugola delle graffe
inferiori 29 e 30 con la chiave a brugola
59.

Figura ®

Posizionare il portabiciclette. A tale scopo
inclinare il portabiciclette leggermente sul
lato inferiore ed agganciarlo mediante

i supporti superiori sopra il portellone
posteriore nella zona dei film di protezione
verniciatura. Posizionare centralmente il
portabiciclette. Le distanze tra i piedi di
appoggio inferiori e il bordo esterno del
portellone posteriore devono essere uguali
su entrambi i lati. Per facilitare questa
operazione, a bordo pagina, accanto alle
figure di montaggio € riprodotta una riga.
Figura @

Per facilitare un successivo montaggio
del portabiciclette, prima di smontare |l
portabiciclette per la prima volta, incolla-
re gli adesivi di contrassegno posizione
1d, forniti in dotazione, sotto i supporti
superiori nella cornice scura del lunotto.
Figura @

Aprire leggermente il portellone posteriore
e mantenerlo con la gamba (vedere figura

).
ATTENZIONE:
Non aprire molto il portellone posteriore
prima di aver avvitato saldamente il
portabiciclette! Agganciare le graffe inferiori
29 e 30 al bordo inferiore del portellone,
sopra il gruppo ottico posteriore e spingere
!Fbgr%ffette In modo che siano allineate con
il bordo.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

ATTENZIONE:

Mentre si stringe la vite a brugola,
spingere la graffa inferiore contro il
bordo del portellone posteriore senza
lasciare alcuna fessura, in caso
contrario sussiste il rischio che durante
la chiusura del portellone posteriore
venga danneggiato il gruppo ottico
posteriore!

Figura ®

Stringere le viti a brugola mediante la
chiave a brugola fornita in dotazione.

Montaggio delle biciclette:
Avvertenza:

Prima del caricamento vanno rimossi
eventuali seggiolini portabambini o
parti staccate quali borracce e borsette
portattrezzi ecc. Non coprire le biciclette
con teli, rivestimenti protettivi o simili.
Figura

Ribaltare in basso il telaio portante

48 e aprire le cinghie fermacerchione
53. Ribaltare verso l'alto i supporti
fermabicicletta 2, 3 e 4 e stringerli
mediante i volantini.

Avvertenza:

Caricare per prima le biciclette piu
pesanti.

Caricare la prima bicicletta sul
portabiciclette posteriore e fissarla
mediante il supporto fermabicicletta
corto 2.

In caso di telai molto spessi

rimuovere la boccola 10 dietro la pinza
fermabicicletta 11.

Avvertenza:

Il pedale della bicicletta orientato
verso il veicolo deve essere rivolto
perpendicolarmente verso l'alto. Cio
consente di ottenere il massimo spazio
libero rispetto al lunotto.

Figura

Fissare entrambi i cerchioni della
bicicletta per mezzo delle cinghie
fermacerchione 53. Durante questa
operazione, fare attenzione che la
cinghia fermacerchione 53 passi al
centro tra i raggi affinché non possa
sfregare su essi.

Figura ®

La successiva bicicletta viene
posizionata in senso opposto (ossia con
Il manubrio rivolto verso I'altro lato) e
fissata per mezzo del secondo supporto
fermabicicletta pit lungo. Fissare
quindi i cerchioni mediante le cinghie
fermacerchione 53.

Figura

Utilizzare il volantino chiudibile a chiave
sempre per l'ultima bicicletta. In caso

di quattro biciclette la quarta bicicletta
viene collegata alla seconda bicicletta
per mezzo del supporto fermabicicletta
separato 3a.

ATTENZIONE:

Prima di iniziare il viaggio e dopo un
breve tragitto, controllare i collegamenti
avvitati ed i fissaggi, eventualmente
riserrarli e controllarli nuovamente ad
intervalli regolari. Nel caso di percorsi
accidentati, gli intervalli per il controllo
dei collegamenti avvitati e dei fissaggi
vanno opportunamente accorciati.

Verificare che il tergilunotto possa
funzionare senza impedimenti. Con
le biciclette montate, il portellone
posteriore non deve essere aperto.

Smontaggio delle biciclette:

Allentare sempre grima le cinghie
fermacerchione 53 dai cerchioni, e
svitare quindi i supporti fermabicicletta
2, 3, 3a e 4 staccandoli dal telaio.

Figura ®

Durante viaggi con il portabiciclette senza
carico, ribaltare in alto il telaio portante
48 e fissarlo mediante due cinghie
fermacerchione 53. .

Avvertenze di sicurezza:

Impiego del portabiciclette posteriore:

» Secondo il regolamento tedesco per
I'ammissione alla circolazione di veicoli
(STVZO), del fissaggio sicuro e dello
stato del portabiciclette rispondono il
proprietario o rispettivamente il
conducente del veicolo.

* |l portabiciclette posteriore € idoneo solo
al trasporto di biciclette.

* Prima di iniziare il viaggio e dopo un
breve tragitto, controllare i collegamenti
avvitati ed i fissaggi, eventualmente
riserrarli e controllarli nuovamente ad
intervalli regolari. Nel caso di
percorsi accidentati, gli intervalli per il
controllo dei collegamenti avvitati e dei
fissaggi vanno opportunamente
accorciati.

* La targa del veicolo e le luci posteriori
non devono essere coperte dal ]
portabiciclette posteriore o dal suo carico.

* Durante I'uso, le cinghie rmacerchione
53 sono soggette ad un normale
processo di usura e vanno quindi
regolarmente controllate ed
eventualmente sostituite.

* Durante viaggi con il portabiciclette
senza carico, fissare il telaio portante 48
mediante due cinghie fermacerchione 53.

* Prima dell’entrata in box, sottopassaggi
ecc. tenere in considerazione l'altezza
modificata del veicolo.

Modifica delle caratteristiche di marcia:

* Le caratteristiche di marcia e di frenata
del veicolo nonché la sensibilita al vento
laterale cambiano, il che si dovrebbe
tenere presente durante la guida. Per
non pregiudicare la sicurezza di marcia,
la velocita consigliata di 130 km/h non
dovrebbe essere superata.

* Posizionare i carichi pesanti nel
bagagliaio quanto piu possibile verso il
centro del veicolo.

» Eseguire preventivamente controlli
annuali per verificare la condizione
sicura degli ammortizzatori del veicolo.

ATTENZIONE:

Osservare le disposizioni per I'utilizzo

di Fortabiciclette posteriori vigenti

nel relativo paese. Durante viaggi

all'estero vanno assolutamente

osservate le disposizioni per I'utilizzo di

portabiciclette

E)osteriori vigenti nel relativo paese.

ati tecnici:

« Per 4 biciclette, max. carico utile = 60

kg.
-%eso roprio: 13 kg .
Manutenzione e conservazione:

Trattare re%olarmente tutte le parti
mobili e le filettature del portabiciclette
con un olio anticorrosivo. Pulire la
superficie del portabiciclette con
acqua senza detergenti e trattarla
eventualmente
con un polish disponibile in commercio.
Per la conservazione, ribaltare in
Bosizione chiusa il telaio portante e
loccarlo con la cinghia fermacerchione.
Per conservarlo in modo poco
ingombrante, si pud appendere il
portabiciclette posteriore ad una parete
agganciando il telaio portante mediante
due ganci.

-23-



Montage-aanwijzingen

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

e

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

0

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

-24- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Voor begin montage:

Deugdelijkheid van de wagen
controleren!

Achterklep mag geen beschadigingen
door een ongeval enz. vertonen;
scharnieren en sloten moeten standaard
en onbeschadigd zijn. Een achterklep
met uitwendige corrosie is niet geschikt!

De plaatsing op wagens met
achterklepspoiler is niet mo(?elijk.

Het beladen van de fietsendrager moet
met twee personen plaatsvinden.
Opmerking:

De drager Is voorgemonteerd.

Montage op de wagen:

Fiiuur (A]

Lakbeschermingsfolie 1a/ 1b en 1c ter
bescherming van het lakoppervlak zoals
afgebeeld overlappend vastplakken.

Ter plaatse van de te beplakken delen
de lak vetvrij reinigen.

De onderste lakbeschermingsfolie 1c
bij de achterlichtunits met een overlap
van 10 mm volgens de maatgegevens
vastplakken.

Beide aanslagrubbers die op de
achterklep van de wagen zijn
gemonteerd door het aanslagrubber 60
van harder

materiaal vervangen.

Figuur

De positie van de lakbeschermingsfolie
met bijv. stickerpapier (y) of plakband
markeren.

De bovenste lakbeschermingsfolie 1a
en 1b vanaf de ruit beginnend om de
ronding van de achterklep leggen en
om de rand vastplakken. Daarna bij
geopende achterklep aan de binnenkant
nogmaals vast wrijven.

Lakbeschermingsfolie 1e als
bescherming tegen schuren op de
binnenbekleding van de achterklep
aanbrengen.

Figuur

De inbusbouten van de onderste
klauwen 29 en 30 met de inbussleutel
59 losmaken.

Figuur

Drager plaatsen. Hiertoe de drager aan
de onderkant iets kantelen en met de
bovenste houders op de achterklep

ter plaatse van de beschermingsfolie
hangen. Drager richten. De afstand van
de onderste steunen tot de buitenrand
van de achterklep moet aan beide
kanten gelijk zijn. Voor een eenvoudige
bepaling bevindt zich aan de rand van
de afbeelding naast de montagefiguren
een liniaal.

Figuur

Voor het eenvoudig opnieuw monteren,
moeten, voordat de drager wordt
gedemonteerd, de meegeleverde
positiestickers 1d onder de bovenste
houders in het donkere glaskader
worden vastgeplakt.

Figuur @

Achterklep iets openen en tegen het
been steunen (zie figuur @).

LET OP:

Zolang de drager nog niet is
vastgeschroefd mag de achterklep niet
ver worden geopend!

De onderste klauwen 29 en 30 aan

de onderkant van de deur boven de
achterlichtunit hangen en klauwen
stevig op de rand drukken.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

LET OP:

De onderste klauw bij het vasttrekken
van de inbusbout spelingvrij tegen de
achterkleprand drukken, als dit niet
wordt gedaan, bestaat de mogelijkheid
dat bij het sluiten van de achterklep de
achterlichtunit wordt beschadigd!

Figuur ®
Inbusbouten met de meegeleverde
inbussleutel vasttrekken.

Montage van de fietsen:

Opmerking:

Voor de belading moeten kinderzitjes,
losse onderdelen zoals bidons,
zadeltasjes enz. worden verwijderd. De
wielen niet met een beschermhoes, zeil
of iets dergelijks afdekken.

Figuur @

Draagframe 48 naar beneden klappen,

velgriem 53 openen. De fietshouders 2,
3 en 4 naar boven zwenken en met de

handwielen vasttrekken.

Opmerking:

Zware fietsen het eerst plaatsen.

De eerste fiets op de drager plaatsen en
met de korte wielhouder 2 bevestigen.

Bij een zeer dik buizenframe de bus 10
achter de fietsklem 11 verwijderen.
Opmerking:

Het fietspedaal aan de kant van de
wagen moet verticaal naar boven staan.

Daarmee wordt een zo groot mogelijke
vrije ruimte tot de achterruit verkregen.

Figuur @

Beide velgen van de fiets met de
velgriemen 53 vasttrekken. Hierbij moet
erop worden gelet dat de velgriem 53

in het midden tussen de wielspaken
wordt gemonteerd en niet tegen de
wielspaken

kan schuren.

Figuur @

De volgende fiets wordt telkens
andersom

geplaatst (stuur naar de andere kant) en
met de langere fietshouder bevestigd.
Velgen met de velgriem 53 vasttrekken.

Figuur @

Afsluitbare handwiel aIt?d op de laatste
fiets gebruiken. Bij vier fietsen wordt
de vierde fiets met de afzonderlijke
fietshouder 3a met de tweede fiets
verbonden.

LET OP:

Schroefverbindingen en bevestigingen
voor en kort na het begin van elke rit
controleren, eventueel natrekken en
periodiek opnieuw controleren. Bij
slechte wegen moet controle van de
schroefverbindingen en bevestigingen
na kortere afstanden plaatsvinden!

Vrijloop van de achterruitwisser
controleren. Bij gemonteerde fietsen
mag de achterklep niet worden
geopend.

Demontage van de fietsen:

Altijd eerst de velgriemen 53 van
de velgen losmaken, dan pas
de fietshouders 2, 3, 3aresp. 4
opendraaien en van het frame
losmaken.

Figuur @

Bij een rit met onbeladen drager het
draagframe 48 omhoogklappen en met
twee velgriemen 53 bevestigen.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften:

Gebruik van de achterklepdrager:

* Volgens de wettelijke
verkeersvoorschriften zijn eigenaar
resp. bestuurder voor de staat en
bevestiging verantwoordelijk.

* De fietsendrager is uitsluitend geschikt
voor het transport van fietsen.

« Schroefverbindingen en bevestigingen
voor en kort na het begin van elke rit
controleren, eventueel natrekken en
periodiek opnieuw controleren.

Bij slechte wegen moet controle van de
schroefverbindingen en bevestigingen
na'kortere afstanden plaatsvinden!

» Kentekenplaat en achterlichten mogen
niet door de achterklepdrager en lading
worden bedekt.

* De velgriem 53 is door het gebruik
onderhevig aan slijtage. Deze moeten
van tijd tot tijd worden gecontroleerd
en evt. worden vervangen.

* Bij een rit met onbeladen
achterklepdrager het draagframe 48
met twee velgriemen 53 bevestigen.

* Bij passages rekening houden met de
gewijzigde wagenhoogte.

Gewijzigde rijeigenschappen:

aDe rij- en remeigenschappen evenals
e
zijwindgevoeligheid van de wagen
veranderen. Hiermee moet tijdens het
rijden rekening worden gehouden. In

het
belang van de rijveiligheid mag een
snelheid van 130 km/uur niet worden
overschreden.

* Zware bagage in de bagageruimte zo
vermogelijk naar voren plaatsen.

* Verkeersveilige toestand van de
schokbrekers jaarlijks uit voorzorg
laten
controleren.

LET OP:
Neem de betreffende bepalingen voor
achterklepdragers voor elk land in acht.

Bij een rit in het buitenland moeten

de specifieke bepalingen van het land
voor het gebruik van achterklepdragers
beslist in acht worden genomen.

Technische gegevens:
* Voor 4 fietsen, max. lading = 60 kg.
« Eigen gewicht: 13 kg

Onderhoud en opslag:

Bewegende onderdelen en
schroefdraad van de drager regelmatig
met roestwerende olie onderhouden.
Oppervlak van de drager met schoon
water reinigen en eventueel met een
gebruikelijk poetsmiddel conserveren.

Voor opslag het draagframe
omhoogklappen en met velgriemen
borgen. De achterklepdra%er kan aan
het draagframe met twee haken vlak
tegen

een wand worden gehangen.

-25-



Monteringsanvisning

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

e

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-26- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH 20.08.2020



Innan montering paborjas:

Kontrollera om fordonet ar lampligt!
Bakluckan far inte ha skadats genom
olycka etc. Gangjarn och las skall vara i
ofdrandrat originalskick och oskadade.
Har bakluckan yttre spar av yttre
korrosion ar den inte lamplig.

Montering pa fordon med
bakluckespoiler &r majlig. Cykelhallaren
bor lastas av tva personer.
Anmarkning:

Cykelhallaren ar férmonterad.

Montering pa fordonet:

Fig. ®

Klistra fast lackskyddsfolierna 1a, 1b
och 1c for att skydda de lackerade
ytorna enligt bild.

Rengor lacken sa att den &r ren och
fettfri vid de stallen dar folien skall
fastas.

De nedre lackskyddsfolierna 1c fasts
med ett dverhang pa 10 mm &ver
bakljusenheterna i enlighet med angivna
matt. Bada fordonssidigt monterade
stotuppfangare pa bakluckan byts ut
mot stétuppfangare 60 i hardare
material.

Fig. @
Markera lackskyddsfoliernas positioner
med t.ex. en post-it (y) eller tejpremsa.

De bada 6vre skyddsfolierna fasts
med bdrjan vid rutan, runt bakluckans
bdjning och runt kanten. Oppna sedan
bakluckan och tryck fast den ytterligare
fran insidan.

Lackskyddsfolie 1e pa bakluckans
innerforkladnad som friktionsskydd.

Fig. ®
Insexskruvarna till de nedre klorna (29
och 30) lossas med insexskruven (59).

Fig. ®

Lagg pa hallaren. Hallaren tippas
nagot nedat och med de 6vre hallarna
hangs den upp dver bakluckan vid
skyddsfolierna.

Placera hallaren i mitten. De nedre
stodfétternas avstand till bakluckans
ytterkant skall vara detsamma pa bada
sidorna. Fér underlatta placeringen finns
en linjal i bildkanten bredvid
monteringsbilderna.

Fig. @

For att underlatta en férnyad montering
skall innan hallaren demonteras

forsta gangen de medféljande
positionsetiketterna 1d fastas under de
ovre hallarna i den morka glasramen.

Fig. @
Oppna bakluckan nagot och stéd mot
benet (se bild ®).

OBSERVERA:

Sa lange hallaren annu inte ar fastskru-
vad far bakluckan inte 6ppnas pa vid
gavel.

De nedre klorna (29 och 30) hangs upp i
dennedre dorrkanten 6ver bakljusenhe-
ten och tryck klorna tatt mot kanten.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

OBSERVERA:

Den nedre klon trycks vid fastsattande
av insexkruven spaltfritt mot bakluckans
kant. Om detta inte sker, finns risken att
bakljusenheten skadas nar bakluckan
sténgs.

Fig. ®
Insexskruvarna dras at med hjalp av
den medfdljande insexnyckeln.

Montering av cyklarna:

Anmaérkning:

Fére monteringen maste barnsitsar
och l6sa delar som t.ex. dricksflaskor,
sadelvaskor osv. avlagsnas. Tack
inte Over cyklarna med presenning,
skyddsdverdrag e.dyl.

Fig. @
Fall ned barramen (48) och 6ppna
falgremmarna (53).

Fall cykelhallarna (2, 3 och 4) uppat
och drag at med handrattarna.

Anmarkning:
Lasta tunga cyklar forst.

Lasta pa den forsta cykeln pa
cykelhallaren och fast den med den
korta cykelhallaren (2).

Om cykelramarna ar mycket tjocka tas
gosan (10) bakom cykelklammern (11)
ort.

Anmaérkning:

Den pedal som vands mot fordonet
maste

peka lodratt uppat. Darmed har man
storsta mojliga plats mot bakrutan.

Fig. O

Fast cykelns bada hjul med
falgremmarna (53). Déarvid ska man ge
akt pa att falgremmen (53) monteras
mitt emellan ekrarna och inte kan skava
mot dessa.

Fig. ©®

Den andra cykeln positioneras i motsatt
riktning (styret at andra sidan) och fasts
med den nast langsta cykelhallaren.
Surra fast hjulen med falgremmen (53).

Bild ®

Anvand alltid den lasbara handratten pa
den sista cykeln. Vid fyra cyklar férbinds
det fjarde hjulet med den separata
cykelhallaren (3a) med den andra
cykeln.

OBSERVERA:

Kontrollera férskruvningar och
fastdon foére varje fard och efter en
kort korstracka, efterdra vid behov
och kontrollera pa nytt med jamna
intervaller.

Pa dalig och ojamn vag maste
forskruvningarna och forankringarna
kontrolleras med kortare avstand.

Kontrollera att bakrutetorkaren gar
fritt. Nar cyklarna &r monterade far inte
bakluckan 6ppnas.

Demontering av cyklarna:

Lossa alltid forst hjulens falgremmar
(53) fran falgarna och skruva forst
darefter upp ramhallarna (2, resp. 3, 3a
resp. 4) och lossa dem fran ramen.

Fig. ®
Vid kérning med olastad cykelhallaren

skall barramen f(48) fallas upp och
fastas med tva falgremmar (53).

Sakerhetsanvisningar:

Anvandning av cykelhallare:

« Enligt Vagtrafikférordningen ar dgaren
resp. bilforaren ansvarig for skick och
fastsattning.

* Cykelhallaren monterade pa bakluckan
ar endast lampade for transport av
cyklar.

* Kontrollera férskruvningar och fastdon
fore varje fard och efter en kort
korstracka. Efterdra vid behov och
kontrollera pa nytt med jamna
intervaller. P& dalig och ojamn vag
maste forskruvningarna och
férankringarna kontrolleras med

kortare
avstand.

* Bilens registreringsskylt och bakljusen
far inte skymmas av cykelhallaren och
dess last.

» Falgremmarna ar pa grund av sin
anvandning av naturliga skal utsatta for
forslitning. Darfor skall de kontrolleras
med jamna mellanrum och i
féorekommande fall bytas ut.

* Vid kérning med olastad cykelhallaren
skall barramen (48) fallas upp och
fastasmed tva falgremmar (53).

» Tank pa den férandrade fordonshdéjden
nar du passerar in- och utfarter.

Férandrat korbeteende:

» Kor- och bromsbeteendet och
sidvindskansligheten hos fordonet
forandras. Tag hansyn till detta under
korningen. | trafiksdkerhetens intresse
bér aldrig en hastighet av 130 km/tim
overskridas.

* Tung last i bagageutrymmet ska sa
stuvas sa langt fram som majligt.

* Kontrollera varje ar att bilens
stétdampare ar i trafiksakert skick.

OBSERVERA:

Beakta de bestammelser, som galler i
respektive land betraffande anvandning
cykelhallare.

Vid resor utomlands skall de
bestammelser foljas, som galler i
respektive land, vid anvandningen av
cykelhallare.

Tekniska data:
* For 4 cyklar, max. belastning = 60 kg.
» Egenvikt: 13 kg

Skotsel och forvaring:

Behandla cykelhéllarens rérliga

delar och gangor regelbundet med
korrosionsskyddsolja. Rengér
cykelhallarens yta med rent vatten och
konservera ytorna vid behov med en
normal polityr.

Vid lagring falls barramen upp och
sakras med hjulens fastremmar. Den
kan da hangas upp platt mot en vagg i
barramen och med hjélp av tva krokar.

-27-



13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

12

Instrugdées de montagem

- “m— 1
200 mm 200 \
m mm
7.9inch 7.9inch | [ )
100 mm 100 mm
:

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

C/

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

1c r

0

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

1

-28-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Antes do inicio da montagem:

Verifique se o veiculo é adequado ao
porta-bicicletas! A porta da bagageira
nao pode apresentar danificagdes
causadas por acidentes, etc. e as
dobradigas e fechos tém de estar
intactos e corresponder ao estado atual
da série.

Portas da bagageira com vestigios

de corrosao no exterior ndo séo
adequadas!

N&o é possivel a montagem em
veiculos com spoiler traseiro.

A carga do porta-bicicletas traseiro deve
ser executada por duas pessoas.

ota:
O porta-bicicletas traseiro encontra-se
re-montado. )
ontagem no veiculo:

quura

Colar as peliculas de protecdo da
pintura 1a/ 1b e 1c¢ para a protegao das
areas pintadas como mostra a figura, de
modo a que fiquem sobrepostas.

Na area dos pontos de colagem, limpar
a pintura de modo a ndo apresentar
gordura.

Colar as peliculas de protecdo da
pintura inferiores 1c com uma saliéncia
de 10 mm na area por cima das
unidades das luzes traseiras de acordo
com as medidas indicadas.

Trocar os 2 amortecedores de encosto
60 da porta da bagageira do lado da
carrogaria pelos de borracha mais dura.
Figura ®

Marcar as posicoes das peliculas de
protegéo da pintura, por exemplo, com
post-its (y) ou fita adesiva.

Colocar as peliculas de protegéo da
pintura superiores 1a e 1b, comegando
no vidro, em torna da curvatura da porta
da bagageira e colar em torno do bordo.
De seguida, com a porta da ba?ac?elra
aberta, voltar a comprimir pelo lado
interior.

Pelicula de protecéo da pintura 1e

sobre o revestimento interior da porta da
bagageira como protecéo contra desgaste
por atfrito.

Figura ®

Desapertar os parafusos sextavados
interiores das garras inferiores 29 / 30
com a chave sextavada interna 59.
Fig1ura (D}

Colocar o porta-bicicletas. Para tal,
inclinar ligeiramente o porta-bicicletas e
engata-lo com os suportes superiores
por cima da porta da bagageira na area
das peliculas de protecao.

Centrar o porta-bicicletas. As distancias
entre os pés de apoio inferiores e 0
bordo exterior da porta da bagageira
tém de ser iguais dos dois lados. Para
uma determinag&o mais facil, existe
uma régua na margem das figuras de
montagem.
Figura @
Para facilitar uma remontagem, os
autocolantes de posigédo 1d fornecidos
devem ser colados por baixo dos
suportes superiores na moldura de vidro
escura antes da primeira desmontagem
do porta-bicicletas.
Figura
Abrir um gouco a porta da bagageira e
apoiar sobre a perna (ver figura ®).
Atencgao:
Enquanto o porta-bicicletas ainda nao
estiver fixo, a porta da bagageira ndo

ode ser aberta totalmente.

ngatar as garras inferiores 29 e 30
no bordo inferior da porta por cima da
unidade das luzes traseiras e pressionar
as garras uniformemente sobre o bordo.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Atencao:

Ao apertar o parafuso sextavado
interior, pressionar a garra inferior sem
folgas no bordo da porta da bagageira.
Se isso ndo for respeitado, existe a
possibilidade de danificar a unidade
das luzes traseiras ao fechar a porta da
bagageira!

Figura

Apertar os parafusos sextavados
interiores com a ajuda da chave
correspondente fornecida.

Montagem das bicicletas:

Nota:

Antes de carregar, é necessario retirar
das bicicletas cadeiras para criangas,
pecas soltas, como garrafas de agua,
bolsas, etc. Nao tapar as bicicletas com
lonas, revestimentos de protegéo ou
similares.

Figura

Dobrar a armacéo do porta-bicicletas 48
para baixo, abrir os cintos das jantes 53.

Oscilar os suportes das bicicletas 2, 3
e 4 para cima e apertar com as rodas
manuais.

Nota:

Carregar primeiro as bicicletas mais
pesadas.

Carregar o porta-bicicletas traseiro
com a primeira bicicleta e fixa-la com o
suporte mais curto 2.

No caso de bicicletas com quadros de
grande espessura, remover o casquilho
10 por tréas do grampo da bicicleta 11.

Nota:

O pedal da bicicleta virado para o
veiculo tem de estar na vertical para
cima. Com isso é obtido o maior espago
possivel em relagéo ao vidro traseiro.
Figura

Amarrar as duas jantes da bicicleta com
os cintos 53. Aqui deve ser assegurado
que o cinto da jante 53 fica centrado
entre os raios das rodas e que nao
raspa nos raios.

Figura

A bicicleta seguinte é posicionada

no sentido oposto (guiador para o
outro lado) e fixada com o suporte de
comprimento imediatamente a seguir.
Amarrar as jantes com os cintos 53.
Figura

Utllizar a roda manual com fecho
sempre na ultima bicicleta. No caso
de quatro bicicletas, a quarta bicicleta
¢é ligada a segunda bicicleta com o
suporte separado 3a.

ATENCAO:

Controlar as unides aparafusadas e as
fixagdes, antes de cada viagem e ao
fim de um trajeto curto, procedendo a
um reaperto, se necessario, voltando
a controla-las depois a intervalos
periodicos. No caso de pisos com mas
condicdes, a verificacdo das unides
aparafusadas e fixagoes deve ser
realizada em intervalos mais curtos.

Verificar se o limpa-vidros do vidro
traseiro funciona sem obstaculos. Com
as bicicletas montadas, a porta da
bagageira n&o pode ser aberta.

Desmontagem das bicicletas:
Soltar primeiro sempre os cintos 53 das

jantes e soO depois abrir os suportes das

bicicletas 2, 3, 3a ou 4 e solta-las da
armagao.

Figura ®

Durante viagens com o porta-bicicletas
traseiro sem carga, dobrar a armacéo
48 para cima e fixa-la com dois cintos
para jantes 53.

Indicagbes de segurancga:

Utilizagao do porta-bicicletas traseiro:

» Conforme o STVZO (Regulamento
Federal alemao relativo a Admisséo de
Veiculos Rodoviarios), o proprietario
ou o condutor do veiculo
responsavel pelo estado e pela
fixagéo.

* O porta-bicicletas traseiro é indicado
apenas para o transporte de bicicletas.

« Controlar as unides aparafusadas e
as fixacdes, antes de cada viagem e
ao fim de um trajeto curto, procedendo
a um reaperto, se necessario, voltando
a controla-las depois a intervalos
periédicos. No caso de pisos com mas
condigbes, a verificagdo das unides
aparafusadas e fixacoes deve ser
realizada em intervalos mais curtos.

* Matriculas e fardis traseiros néo
podem ficar tapados pelo porta-
bicicletas traseiro nem pela carga.

* Os cintos das jantes 53 estao
naturalmente suljeitos a desgaste
devido a sua utilizagédo. Estes devem
ser controlados ocasionalmente e
substituidos quando necessario.

* Durante viagens com o porta-bicicletas
traseiro sem carga, fixar a armag&o 48
com dois cintos para jantes 53.

* Em entradas ou passagens, ateng&o a
altura modificada do veiculo.

Comportamento de condugéo alterado:

» O comportamento de condugédo e de
travagem, bem como a sensibilidade
do vento lateral do veiculo alteram-se.
Isso deve ser considerado durante o
modo de conducédo. Para garantir a
seguranga de condugéo, nao deve ser
excedida uma velocidade de 130 km/h.

« Arrumar cargas pesadas, tanto
quanto possivel, na parte da frente da
bagageira.

» Como medida preventiva, mande
verificar anualmente o estado seguro
dos amortecedores para a circulagéo.

ATENCAO:

Cumpra sempre as respetivas

disposi¢cdes nacionais para a utilizagéo

de porta-bicicletas traseiros.

Para viagens no estrangeiro é

imprescindivel observar as respetivas

disposi¢cdes nacionais para a utilizagéo
de porta-bicicletas traseiros.

Dados técnicos:
« Para 4 bicicletas, carga max. = 60 kg
* Peso proprio: 13 kg

Cuidados e conservagao:

Tratar as pegas moéveis e roscas do
porta-bicicletas regularmente com éleo
de protegao contra corros&o. Limpar

a superficie do porta-bicicletas com

agua limpa e, se necessario, aplicar um
polimento com substancias conservantes
convencional.

Para efeitos de conservagao, dobrar

a armacao do porta-bicicletas e fixa-la
com o cinto para jante. O porta-bicicletas
traseiro pode ser pendurado de forma
plana numa parede por meio de dois
ganchos.

-29-



Instrukcja montazu

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

e

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-30- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Przed rozpoczeciem montazu:

Sprawdzic¢, CZP/ pojazd nadaje sie do
tego! Klapa tylna nie moze posiadaé
zadnych uszkodzen powstatych na
skutek wypadku itd., zawiasy i zamki
muszg byc zgodne ze stanem seryjnym
i nie mieC uszkodzen.

Tylne klapy z zewnetrznymi $ladami
korozji sg nieodpowiednie!

Niemozliwy jest montaz w pojazdach ze
spojlerem na klapie tylnej.

atadunek na uchwyt rowerowy musi
by¢ dokonywany przez dwie osoby.

Wskazowka:
Uchwyt na tylng klape znajduje sie w
stanie wstepnie zmontowanym.

Mocowanie do pojazdu:

Rys. ©®

Przyklei¢ folie ochronne 1a/1b 1cw
celu zabezpieczenia lakieru, tak aby
nachodzity na siebie (patrz rys.).

Oczyscic lakier w miejscach klejenia,
musi by¢ czysty i pozbawiony smaru.

Przyklei¢ dolne folie ochronne 1c z 10
milimetrowym zapasem nad Swiattami
tylnymi (patrz wymiary).

Wymieni¢ dwa odbojniki karoseryjne 60
klapy tylnej na odbojniki wykonane z
twardej gumy.

Rys. ®

Zaznaczy¢ pozycje folii ochronnych za
pomocg kartek samoprzylepnych (y) lub
tasmy klejace;.

Zaczynajgc od szyby, umiesci¢ gorne
folie ochronne 1ai 1b wokét zaokraglenia
klapy tylnej i oklei¢ krawedz. Nastepnie
przy otwartej klapie tylnej jeszcze raz
mocniej docisng¢ od wewnatrz.

Folia ochronna 1e na wewnetrznym
wykonczeniu klapy tylnej stuzy jako
ochrona przed zarysowaniami.

Rys. ®

Poluzowac¢ sruby imbusowe przy
dolnych chwytach 29 / 30, uzywajac
klucza w rozmiarze 59.

Rys. ®

Natozy¢ uchwyt rowerowy. W tym celu
lekko odchyli¢ uchwyt rowerowy w dét i za
pomocg goérnych uchwytow zawiesic¢ nad
tylnymi drzwiami w obszarze z foliami.

Wycentrowa¢ uchwyt. Odlegtosci
miedzy wspornikami dolnymi a
zewnetrzng krawedzig klape/ tylnej
muszg by¢ réwne po obu sfronach. Przy
okreslaniu odlegtosci mozna korzysta¢

z Iini{ki_umieszczonej z boku rysunkow
montazowych.

Rys. @

Aby utatwi¢ sobie kolejny montaz,
przed pierwszym demontazem uchwytu
rowerowego przyklei¢ dotagczone
naklejki 1 d ponizej gérnych uchwytéow
do ciemnych ramek szklanych.

Rys. @
Nieznacznie otworzy¢ klape tylng i
podeprze¢ na nézce (patrz rys. %).

Uwagal!

Dopoki uchwyt rowerowy nie jest
solidnie przykrecony, klapy nie wolno
otwiera¢ szeroko! .

Zawiesi¢ dolne chwyty 29 i 30 przy dol-
nej krawedzi drzwi nad Swiattami tylnymi
i docisngc¢ chwyty, tak aby lezaty w jed-
nej linii z krawedzig.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Uwaga!

Podczas dokrecania sruby imbusowej
szczelnie docisng¢ dolny chwyt do
brzegu klapy tylnej. W przeciwnym razie
moze dojsc do uszkodzenia swiatet
tylnych w momencie zamykania klapy
tylnej!

Rys. ©
Dokreci¢ sruby imbusowe, uzywajac
klucza znajdujgcego sie w zestawie.

Montaz rowerow:

Wskazowka:

Przed zatadunkiem nalezy usung¢
foteliki dzieciece, luzne czesci, np.
butelki, sakwy pod siodetko, itd.
Rowerdw nie przykrywaé plandekami,
pokrowcami ani innymi ostonami.

Rys. ®
Odchyli¢ rame nosng 48 do dotu,
otworzy¢ pasy na felgi 53.

Przecrgllié uchwytz rowerowe 2, 3i4 w
gore i dokrecic¢ pokrettami.

Wskazoéwka:
Zatadunek rozpoczac¢ do ciezszych
rowerow.

Umiescic¢ na uchwycie pierwszy rower i
przymocowac go za pomoca krotkiego
zacisku 2.

W przypadku bardzo grubych ram
rowerowych usung¢ tulejke 10
znajdujaca sie za klamrg rowerowg 11.

Wskazowka:

Pedat zwrécony w kierunku pojazdu
musi by¢ ustawiony pionowo ku gorze.
W efekcie wolna przestrzen do szyby
tylnej bedzie mozliwie duza.

Rys. O

Zwigzac obie felgi roweru pasami 53.
Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na to, aby pas
53 byt zamocowany posrodku miedzy
szprychami i nie ocierat o szprychy.

Rys. ®

Umiesci¢ kolejny rower w przeciwlegtej
pozycji (kierownica w drugg strone)

I zamocowac¢ za pomocg hajblizej
po{ozonego uchwytu. Zwigzac¢ felgi
pasami 53.

Rys. ®

Pokretto z zamkiem stosowa¢ zawsze
w ostatnim rowerze. Jesli mocuje sie
cztery rowery, potgczy¢ czwarte koto z
drugim rowerem, uzywajgc oddzielnego
uchwytu rowerowego 3a.

UWAGA!

Ztgcza srubowe i zamocowania
kontrolowaé przed kazda jazda i wkroétce
po jej rozpoczeciu, w razie potrzeby
dokreci¢ i ponownie kontrolowaé w
odpowiednich odstepach czasu. W
przypadku ztej nawierzchni kontrole
zigczy srubowych i zamocowan nalezy
wykonywac czesciej.

Sprawdzi¢ swobode ruchu wycieraczki

tylnej. Nie wolno otwiera¢ tylnej klapy z
zamontowanymi rowerami.

Demontaz rowerdw:

Zawsze najpierw poluzowac¢ pasy 53 od
felg, dopiero potem odkreci¢ uchwyty
rowerowe 2, 3, 3a lub 4 i odtgczy¢ je od
ramy.

Rys. ®

Podczas jazdy z niezatadowanym
uchwytem rowerowym odchyli€¢ rame
nosng 48 w goére i przymocowaé dwoma
pasami felgowymi 53.

Wskazdowki bezpieczenstwa:

Korzystanie z uchwytu na klape tylna:

» Zgodnie z prawem o ruchu drogowym,
wiasciciel wzgl. kierowca pojazdu
odpowiada za stan i bezpieczenstwo
zamocowania.

* Uchwyt rowerowy na tylng klape
nadaje sie wytgcznie do transportu
rowerow.

 Ztgcza Srubowe i zamocowania
kontrolowac¢ przed kazdg jazdg
i wkrotce po jej rozpoczeciu, w
razie potrzeby dokreci¢ | ponownie
kontrolowa¢ w odpowiednich
odstepach czasu. W przypadku ztej
nawierzchni kontrole ztgczy sSrubowych
i zamocowan nalezy wykonywaé
czesciej.

» Uchwyt rowerowy na tylng klape wraz
z tadunkiem nie moze zastaniac tablic
rejestracyjnych ani tylnych swiatet.

* Pasy do felg 53 ulegaja naturalnemu
zuzyciu w trakcie uzytkowania. Nalezy
je sprawdzac od czas do czasu i w
razie potrzeby wymienic.

* Podczas jazdy z niezatadowanym
uchwytem rowerowym przymocowac
rame nosng 48 dwoma pasami
felgowymi 53.

* Przy wjezdzaniu i przejezdzaniu
mieC na uwadze zmieniong wysoko$¢
pojazdu.

Zmienione warunki jazdy:

* Warunki jazdy i hamowania oraz
wrazliwos¢ pojazdu na wiatr boczny
zmieniajg si¢. Nalezy o tym pamietac
podczas prowadzenia pojazdu. Dla
zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa podczas
Jade( nie wolno przekraczac¢ predkosci
130 km/h.

* Cigzszy tadunek nalezy nalezy
w miare mozliwosci umieszczac w
przedniej czesci bagaznika.

» Zapobiegawczo nalezy raz w roku
zlecac¢ kontrole stanu amortyzatorow
pojazdu.

UWAGA!

Prosimy ﬁrzestrzegaé przepisow
krajowych odnosnie korzystania z
uchwytéw na klape tylna.

W przypadku wyjazdow za granice

nalezy bezwzglednie przestrzegac

Erzeplsow krajowych odnosnie
orzystania z uchwytéw na klape tylng.

Dane techniczne:
* Do 4 rowerdw, maks. tadunek = 60 kg.
* Ciezar wiasny: 13 kg

Konserwacja i przechowywanie:

Ruchome elementy i gwinty uchwytu
rowerowego smarowac regularnie
olejem antykorozyjnym. Powierzchnig
uchwytu rowerowego czysci¢ czystg
woda}i ewentualnie konserwowac
zwyklg pastg polerska.

W celu przechowania ztozy¢ rame
nosng i zabezEleczyé pasami
felgowymi. Uchwyt rowerowy mozna
zawiesI¢ na ramie nosnej w sposéb

rzylegajgcy do $ciany, uzywajgc do
ego celu dwoch hakéw.

-31-



Montazni navod

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— B
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

7 1c

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-32- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



Pfed zahajenim montaze:

Prezkousejte vhodnost vozidla! Zadni
vyklopné dvefe nesmi vykazovat
poskozeni v disledku nehody apod.,
kloubové zavésy a zamky musi
odpovidat sériovému stavu a nesmi byt
poskozeny. Zadni vyklopné dvefe s
Neni mozna montaz na vozidlech se
spojlerem zadnich vyklopnych dvefi.
Nalozeni zadniho nosice kol by mély
provést dvé osoby.

Upozornéni:

Zadni nosi¢ je predmontovan.

Montaz na vozidle:

Obr. ®

Ochranné félie nalak 1a/1ba 1ck
ochrané lakovanych ploch nalepte tak, aby
se prekryvaly tak, jak je zobrazeno.

V oblasti mist lepeni lak vyCistéte tak, aby
bylo misto Cisté a bez mastnych skvrn.

Dolni ochranné félie na lak 1c nalepte
podle uvedeni rozméra s pfesahem 10 mm
v oblasti pfes jednotky zpétnych svétel.

Oba narazniky dorazu ve vozidle
namontované na zadnich vyklopnych
dvefich vymérite proti naraznikum dorazu
60 z tvrdeho materialu.

Obr. @

Polohy ochrannych félii na lak oznacte
napf. poznamkovym listkem (y) &i lepici
paskou. Horni ochranné félie na lak 1a
a 1b polozte poc€inaje podlozkou kolem
ohybu zadnich vyklopnych dvefi a prelepte
je pres hranu. Pak je pri otevienych
zadnich vyklopnych dvefich zevnitf
jesté jednou pevné pretrete.
Ochrannou félii na lak 1e na vnitini
oblozeni zadnich vyklopnych dvefi jako
ochranu proti odéru.

Obr. ®

Srouby s vnitfnim Sestihranem dolnich
drapu 29 a 30 uvolnéte klicem s vnitfnim
Sestihranem 59.

Obr. ®

Nosi¢ polozte. K tomu nosi¢ dole mirné
naklopte a hornimi drzaky pres zadni
vyklopné dvefe v oblasti ochrannych folii
zaveste. Nosic vystredte.

Odstupy hornich opérnych noh k vnéjsi
hrané zadnich vyklopnych dvefi musi byt
stejné na obou stranach. K snadnéjSimu
uréeni se na okraji obrazku vedle
montaznich obrazkd nachazi pravitko.

Obr. @

K usnadnéni nové montéze je tfeba pred
prvni demontazi nosice nalepit dodané
polohové nalepky 1d pod hornim drzakem
do tmavého sklenéného ramu.

Obr. @
Zadni vyklopné dvefe trochu oteviete a
oprete proti noze (viz obr. @).

POZOR:

Pokud neni nosi¢ pevné seSroubovan,
nesmi se zadni vyklopné dvefe doSiroka
otevrit! Dolni drapy 29 a 30 na dolni hrané
dvefi zavéste pres jednotku zpétnych
svétel a drapy pfitisknéte zarovnané ke
hrané.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

POZOR:

Dolni drap pfi utazeni Sroubu s vnitfnim
Sestihranem stisknéte bez mezery k okraji
zadnich vyklopnych dvefi. Neprovede-

li se to, nastane moznost, Ze se pfi
zavieni zadnich vyklopnych dvefi poSkodi
jednotka zpétnych svétel!

Obr.©®

Srouby s vnitfnim Sestihranem pomoci
dodaného kli¢e s vnitfnim Sestihranem
pevné utahnéte.

Montaz jizdnich kol:

Upozornéni:

Pfed naloZenim se musi détska sedadla,
volné dily, jako jsou lahve na piti, torby

u sedla atd. odstranit. Kola nepfikryjte
blanami, ochrannymi potahy apod.

Obr. @
Nosné ramy 48 sklopte dold, popruhy na
rafky 53 otevrete.

Drzaky jizdnich kol 2, 3 a 4 odklopte
nahoru a utahnéte ru¢nimi kolecky.

Upozornéni:

Tézka jizdni kola nejprve nalozte.

Na zadni nosi¢ nalozte nejprve prvni
jizdni kolo a upevnéte je kratkym drzakem
jizdniho kola 2.

U velmi tlustych ramu kol odstrarite
pouzdro 10 nachazejici se vzadu za
sponkou na kolo 11.

Upozornéni:

Pedal jizdniho kola obraceny k vozidlu
musi byt kolmo nahoru.

Tim se dosahne co nejvétsiho mozného
volného mista k zadnimu sklu.

Obr. @

Oba rafky jizdniho kola pfipevnéte
popruhem na rafek 53. Pfitom je tfeba
dbat na to, aby byl popruh na rafek 53
namontovan soustfedné& mezi paprsky kola
a nemohl se na paprscich kola odirat.

Obr. ©

Dalsi jizdni kolo se vzdy postavi do
protichidné polohy (fiditka na druhou
stranu) a upevni se pfistim dlouhym
drzakem jizdniho kola. Rafky pfipevnéte
popruhy na rafky 53.

Obr. @

Uzamykatelné ru¢ni kolec¢ko pouzijte
vzdy na poslednim jizdnim kole. U ctyr
jizdnich kol se musi ¢tvrté kolo spojit se
samostatnym drzakem jizdniho kola 3a s
druhym jizdnim kolem.

POZOR:

Sroubova spojeni a upevnéni pred kazdou
jizdou a po kratké jizdé zkontrolujte,
pfipadné dotahnéte a v pfislusnych
¢asovych odstupech znovu zkontrolujte.

U Spatné trasy musi kontrola Sroubovych
spojeni a upevnéni nastat v kratSich
intervalech.

PrezkousSejte volny chod stérace zadniho
skla. U namontovanych jizdnich kol se
nesmi zadni vyklopné dvere otevfit.

Demontaz jizdnich kol:

Vzdy nejprve uvolnéte popruhy na rafky
53 z rafkl, pak nejprve odSroubuijte drzaky
jizdniho kola 2, 3, 3a, popf. 4 a uvolnéte

Z ramu.

Obr. ®

U jizd s nenaloZzenym zadnim nosi¢em
odklopte nosny ram 48 nahoru a upevnéte
jej dvéma popruhy na rafky 53.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pouziti zadniho nosice:

* Podle STVZO (podminky provozu
silni¢nich vozidel na pozemnich
komunikacich) vlastnici, popf. fidi€i
vozidel zodpovidaji za stav upevnéni.

* Zadni nosic jizdnich kol se hodi jen k
prepravé jizdnich kol.

* Sroubova spojeni a upevnéni pred
kazdou jizdou a po kratké jizdé
zkontrolujte, pfipadné dotahnéte a v
prislusnych ¢asovych odstupech znovu
zkontrolujte. U Spatné trasy musi kontrola
Sroubovych spojeni a upevnéni nastat v
krat$ich intervalech.

* Znacky motorového vozidla a zadni
svétla nesmi byt zadnim nosi¢em a jeho
nakladem zakryty.

« Pfi pouzivani jsou popruhy na rafky 53
pfirozené vystaveny opotfebeni. Je tfeba
je Cas od Casu prezkouSet a popf. yménit.

* U jizd s nenalozenym zadnim nosi¢em
nosny ram 48 upevnéte dvéma popruhy
na rafky 53.

* Pfi vjezdech a prujezdech dbejte na
zménénou Sifku vozidla.

Zménéné chovani pfi jizdé:

» Chovani pfi jizdé a brzdéni, jakoz i
citlivost vozidla na bo¢ni vitr se zméni.
Na to by se mélo pfi zpusobu jizdy dbat.
V zajmu bezpecnosti jizdy by se neméla
prekrodit rychlost 130 km/h.

» Tézky uzitecny naklad v zavazadlovém
prostoru umistéte pokud mozno co
nejvice dopfedu.

» Bezpecny dopravni stav tlumice pérovani
nechejte preventivné jednou za rok
prezkouset.

POZOR:

Dbejte pfislusnych specifickych narodnich
ustanoveni pro pouziti zadnich nosicu.

PFi jizdach do ciziny je zapotfebi
bezpodminec¢né dbat na specificka
narodni ustanoveni pro pouziti zadnich
nosica.

Technické udaje:

* Pro 4 jizdni kola, max. uzite¢ny naklad
=60 kg.

* Vlastni hmotnost: 13 kg

Osetrovani a skladovani:

Pohyblivé dily a zavity nosice pravidelné
oSetfujte ochrannym olejem proti korozi.
Povrchovou plochu nosice ocistéte Cistou
vodou a pfipadné konzervujte béznou
leSténkou.

Nosny ram ke skladovani pfiklopte a
zajistéte popruhem na rafek. Zadni nosi¢
Ize na nosném ramu prostfednictvim dvou
haku naplocho zavésit na sténu.

-33-



13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

12

A i B

—>|—7 ——  —— —
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

e

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

0

-34-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



m= . -
2l Tmwn o~ wmEeEcx LN B © 210 v & oxE Zw @iy = W = BvmgE =9
g o BES Y NESHEEDe  on #en DA Ed APLS T Y v ¥ 5 0% EX ARy O
M SNEL  h L EEEY Ly ux MRS ERE - HaPE> By o AU 99 SN B R
NAY L o DENG Db EDVEEY ] KDDL oy SV E{U RY Ev = NRIR X E\Y
AN , Bl N BEORPOE M mES % Lim FRED L5 -LS Koo AV #HYyY & SRR 5 0.0
Hey BUETIERE 2L BQEEMLY 45 NERD Hdag B ot QR BRAUM U A FAY QK JAuinke
S L SHEERY M SEUVSRE Nxou BEE RNR] el AROEG M &0 P NE o bl G ) R RS
R ob g NESRE 4R CCEOSKRE SANERK =23 @0 hNopEy #E (ex S = N ERUEVE Av<h
NELH 4 DEREME 0 SCVE K H Rl PR e SHSe Be o [ 84 il N 3 XERVE D=
Yo o REENYY A R mEE v D0 o 2K e UEC ANE e N D T e
PR 0 I AL N R OSRIRG R RIND B R XY ISREEE e NEE e B Tiow N IIES | XN 4
NOWR e R EVER DL B E R0 SEM ALE L) NEPS NP RCKRES S NKa HH AR RRTE N RS EES A
SETE IR A 0D NEOOREU SRS TR L ADBR YRR L o SHRRE H AR Ak o e 8 | 2! R RO A
MEENR ) N AT A POV AER IS RO TR B VRS gm S N L AOREL S REL g S - WRVIEW0 YRS
Gmr%@é Aﬂ PYUREO Q8 L OMIVERER S\ R 6 WA\ v HIER W] N, mUE0 R L 5 KiE i N RGOV N2
£ NCEEAL )R PEHOVEEE 2R N 2Ros Ay <EY DEERHU LRI MRV i) £, ) SmKam oS 8 0010 frd AN
X #Hawi ) = S : . : : . : : HON 8as B . NBELNL 0 BINawv
5" , , g H K. NS ¥
LeiBE £ FERE < o2 ® QN ey Feer omoos @Syl cmvoco gee =37
w550 2 BIh . 2oy ¥os IR OESRY udz sEEz Lok DIDERL DS B
02 e A s s En oS3 R0 Hawp  S4ET DgpZ | o ETy  smobBEs ok N
ESTRTE B SRomin oW o # §R U, Sops &asS 2BINZ 3pBk0 EioeZme s NS
ol SN K AT S e R I N N AERRLH Y A BDEMESR Bv] o X2
bKtW% ﬁmm\o /IAO J N MU oo?.m/u, L] |SANGE d«fllé & Hm.r/w W]«baw_b z4_.Wm,W./\:E Lo O MHTK»@HE& c_\ WING ) .A,W/I\o
fov | - <% BEUNY B PP R RN RNE QRER AT L RREEYV RVIRRR SR0E BN (D A0 ok s
AUPIRY B0 v D R R 2R AV RN YR NS QRB 200ad 0RDLE00 s 2027w
L 5ad N DT REWKE v ROASVOINE AN RVRTIO CETAR 0 ANBRY(Q RQURPER DB R A
AR SvoES RO Z Y D HEY A0 xR Wb CEgERY CRIVHO Y Do &= v gV
RRES ] . AP QMg Nk SD Rk Y R O NAN hEINK BORTV 2%d o HUEGY  UANOSLE LREL Q ShgV
WELGA &2 2 Brsrg JE£X 0 AP QAW v ] LIPS ANIIR #HREN ER VRN MeEE A e B0
ot A > = o ‘" _~ Lo .7A o o ¥ Ap= Mok :A)NAN M2/\| /.\m/L./ AT e NT;:\W‘\V \% #/m PR WPRYRS
macigve OmE Y perats Opl o ma T Lan v L REERS @902 s OO0 05T Onhcal mi g nG MosE Y A | 400
HKESSI0R HEN P HEARCS BN P 200 S0 Sdoy HEDU0 KR UE KK <9 HDQRID AHOWUSRE s P Rewk
° +J \ VS EIIEN
LUBPLH N KR B8 S e Qe NI N N M L o L%wmw_.z Zm;mmo W 2L NEE O
LRSS R KU R T VA - U Ny e~ SORG g aQgy  PETE E 0E 4O W
e ) T T RE Yo R AR o REWOEI Ky Q WAL N £ ol P, By 8w .
SRRLSEH KN e 4 SYE R Uvy TP Gt MKW B S . ALY e g RUNE ®_ H M N
vBLS 0 Db e % N A N RN G NEL AV g TS RNAD K ONRERE 2SS A oK N W
Sivet Lo RE & OE TR & SM TEY OV SEVEY L7 S MaPES ER AR Npad PR RN N E
o MROIER VYLl R HE S Bk A W E | SfEN 2 M ko KbHoRs o) o D 0L ~H M
Moo NEL S Ob bE s b g B R MY (8 |2 w8 AUy o BV EEREN EREL L Ho s Bg o) T D
= ELoadn g BN & B S ED OBOOHE o)X R —EHE NS e WRREV WERANY  eETNH D ES N NP
B Jonay GenE 2 K F L N R8RS AN W\_ SIRos S0 R RARIP RSSEIN S e AR bR e 1S
O oppEsn® s g < = S Ms e QK ean T RRTESL HUH PE SYSRL amoysE LNAES T SRR i
L EVEYE S e ] xR e N A 8N o 20 w0 Opv B RN HE ] S0% 0 UaRNR S L4 HNPURSEY
L SWONS SE F AT 4 . QMR NN OE UKAL T NINLOHOY R S N0 Rk ERRQNE 0 4 R N
g BOHNE B SQPDE b S5 a8 NEs BA0 REBAN N R-D N REPEE 2 L8RS EVEDN S ReDg oY
BRI AT M N | B TN Hay RNE Mo o NS K L HAS BT g K ol DN AN ¥ a0 R0 gy cABLERVAD
T oreg, 28s vrwsopys EOc2u e T80 hasy Ond 80 22 gas Oap Ocinor vunus OZsggs Oy meThigorcy
B EHVBVPE | BT PELSHRY B IR v 2D NE O £ A0 BXKR YAV v #vE BKE HRL9-Ln AvODBE | REVYSQER HIh b8y

-35-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



22 i W]

25

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

24

—>|—7 ——  —— B
200 m 200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch

100 mm 100 mm

23

22

4.0 inch o 4.0 inch

7 1c

21

20

19

18

17

16

14 15

13

12

10 N

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

-36- Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



(L)

I

T

i
Tzé%ﬁr%:

1EX I

0

%%ﬁﬁ?
Fanking il

IEG

5B

SIR/SESIWE
i
i
2
f

NE
RERHK

g MHCRER b ek KW JE e = I B BUE
$X b SERp oo =2 bX & ER¥ . o4, ¥ ® Fob =y
S oo EEE . @ & ERHcw $% & = W % .
HER & 0z .2 i TIE KH B ERMKE K E @ M 1 RITE B
R T e O BHEE 2 R W % o] s E R A
Me o Qe suew ®, K X Lo ® BN & H % L
PI B OB B QoEE B 0N WOL— 5 oE BN, o} RITE R
R W R K ER . S . AT N OEN B b I YER PR
EER K SRR of SEE w2 o R LB, B R BN . b =P
BN B CREE PR ESEEE F, L EXEE SRes kOS2 i MR Sk
SER.H ESE B 9N RS 2 SZ4CHE B2 B 0 EH R B o . TRE RER
R b ERLE  ZE O b B 2N ANEeSK #E 8 ®2 W L@ < R ELH X5
HHSE I NESE &Y pEe LF O aﬁ@ = R AR E Eb HELD BEEN ® .k
Loy ® THRNE 9F ShN IR <4 BEESH @& ¥R 8 . En DO S 8b. o
TEEE &, N BT RR ERN W Y AR S EeN . %ﬁ g% pEw NEew TEiE s
18 B4R é Bamiie = SR SER S %iﬂ% 2 e SR e KR, o 5 agK . REe
§ . . . . . s wE R, . W e eEy
) : B2 i , 3 . %
. WS B L% 4= == By, =
i == 0 ok B K sk 0 Rowm 0 DR GNMEE b, oF
e by T EpT W E  LRE e Z=H SinlE g O
& x_E  EZ To B Enl mus I E RmE mE 80
K Yem 5 xR oy 2w xgE  dg oERm B8 24
2 wgEs BT Tl N o Ml EBe 0 RbE mEsN RFb B .
8k e Y Lo X £ L2, XE 2 smm omEE.E bE 99
I e "~ CEEES £ B DIER 8P 0 EEE., BWwE mh R
i <PE ¢ . dHEREEg B E M0 TR SR M R LS s SR
ﬁ P LN plUw sl W N B L% = EReE Saes Ye =S
E . BB mx ODRoRE L E mE s sy DREd @K . B
K [EY - oD E o X L0 140 ] HEeae PR o W ek
2 .z %mE, @osdE B &, g CRE  URED O EERG R o =ab
25 ESE xE RoElb. E EE 2B 0 DX 0 EREE BRSE E- g EET
S NNT gEEE EERIC L0 oBNE . oFRM . gf L] LCHEE BT i
2R lxed . ON of &t 4E xE LR ot g OTeme O oy sxdize | wy B s
N msmmE my o @8 wE DK HERKY UEERE LRSS RRED HEEERE R B R .
3 o o
® W e &2 @ ¥ . EE BRE LE @ ¥ Y
4 2 B G ¢£. T sER £ - B KN .E O. B K B
% B EY EY R o8 < & Lo BygE 0 2. B R # @
4 s K OETN BE o R # 2 XR LER 0 Ewe B g ¥
s . oL T RE 5 o ®E. O® £ 45 BSM 0 KpE U g B X
AR ®o® - RO gRE £ 2 0E =S T ® W < o=
w2 Lo ogm ol FoxmE L = o Emk O ®RE . B &
sl ® X.@ogh BE & 08 8 ¥ ¥R, @e  dEE o H.o 4
wgE B GEE OEE M8 L TR 2 0 &L 2U% LeR =8 @ HET
REE 0OE o &S x& L 2 ORER. o REX ®E .. #Ek | X8R4
e mH kg we &g B mod -, BL ez oimm Wee £ BRE KR
el R E ERE EE EF p CHEREE wr RIS meaR  mes Do RKOIK
REC. i Ed Be B2 T osmtoakes ¥ ik mewr e £9 seepc
s Lo Kbk B8 BE 8 B8 mXd &5 b X i%g BiRR @K o@ew
gEEL I B aER S s N o REEE SR oKL qudk bbb T @RN- e_ml,m TR
o K KOwm 2 wmE o O Nz @ . OxF Oz maee O-e Oug waeral: |
MoER B W ERS SE URS oK WEE JEEE & NEQ WXEE SR HREE HRY- ARt

-37-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH



13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

12

UHCTPYKLUMA NO MOHTaXy

8.0inch 8.0 inch
204 mm 204 mm

4.0 inch

—>|—<— ——
200 m
100 mm

4.0 inch

@r—

1c

200 mm
7.9inch 7.9 inch
100 mm

1c

C/

0

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

1

-38-

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH




I'Iepep, Ha4YaliOM MOHTaXa:

MpoBepbTe 3KCMnyaTaLMoHHY0 NPUrOaHOCTb
TpaHcnopTHoro cpeacteal Ha 3agHen asepu

He JOIMKHO ObITb NOBPEXAEHUIA, HaNpUvep,
Bcneactame AT, cocTosHme WapHUpOoB 1
3aMKOB [JOIDKHO COOTBETCTBOBATb COCTOSHUIO
CEPUIHBLIX KOMMOHEHTOB, OHW HE AOIMKHbI UMETb
NoBpeXaeHWN.

3agHue aBepu COo criefamu BHELLHEN Koppo3um
He NpWUroAHbI Ans UCMorb30BaHus!

YcTaHoBKa Ha aBTOMOGMNM CO CrONEePOM Ha
3aHen ABepy HEBO3MOXHA.

Morpysky Ha BenobaraxxHuk Ha 3agHeln ABepu
HeobXoaVMO BbINOSHATL BABOEM.

YkasaHue:

BaraxHvk Ha 3afHI0t0 ABEPb NPeaBapUTENbLHO
cobpaH.

YcTaHoBKa Ha aBTOMOOUITb
Puc. Q

HaknenTe nneHKy Ans 3awmThbl fakOKpaco4HOro
nokpbITMst 1a/1b 1 1c B HaxnecTKy, kak nokasaHo
Ha pUCYHKe.

B MecTax npuKnensaHus NneHKW o4nUcTuTe 1
06e3XMpLTE NaKOKPaco4HOE MOKpLITUE.

MpukneviTe HUXKHME NNEHKN ANs 3aWnTbl
J1aKOKPaCOYHOTO NMOKPbLITUS 1C C Hanyckom
10 MM B 0bnacTu Hag 3agH1MKU hoHapsMU
COrMacHO ykasaHHbIMU pa3Mepam.

3ameHa 2 6ycbepos 60 3agHen aBepy Ha
CTOpOHe Ky30Ba Ha Bydepb! 13 bonee TBepaon
pe3uHbl.

Puc. @

OTMmeTETe NOMOXEHWe NMEHKN Anst 3aLmThl
aKOKPaCOYHOTO MOKPLITUS, HAaNpUMep, C
MOMOLLbHO NNCTKA Krevikoro 6roka (y) unm
KIMENKON NeHTBbI.

[MomecTuTe BepxHue 3awwmTHbIe nneHkn 1a nlb,
Ha n3rmb 3agHen ABepu, Ha4aB OT CTeKNa, U
NpuKnenTe nx, 06epHyB BOKPYr KPOMKU. 3aTem
npwv OTKPLITOW 3aHEN ABEPU eLle pa3 CUIbHO
npurnageste nneHKy U3HyTpu.

[neHka Ans 3awmThl NAKOKPACOYHOMO NOKPbITUS
1€ Ha BHYTpEHHIO 06MBKY 3aaHEN ABEpU ANs
3aLWThl OT UCTUPAHUSI.

Puc. ®

OTBepHUTE BUHTbI C BHYTPEHHNM
LIEeCTUrPaHHMKOM HbkHUX 3axBaToB 29 /30 ¢
MOMOLL|bHO TOPLIOBOTO LLECTUIPAHHOTO Kritoya 59.

Puc. ®

YcTaHoBuTe Bara)HuK. D,J'Iﬂ QTOro HEMHOro
OTKITOHUTE BaraXHuK BHM3Y N C NOMOLLIbIO
BEPXHUX AepKaTenei HaBECKTE 1o Ha 3aAHIO
[Bepb B 06NaCTY 3aLLMTHBIX MNEHOK.

BblipoBHsiTe HaraxHmK no LeHTpy. PacctosiHne
OT HVDKHMX OMOPHBIX CTOEK A0 BHELLIHEN KPOMKU
3afHel ABepW JOIMKHO OblTb OQVMHAKOBbLIM C
obeunx cTopoH. YTobbl ynpocTUTL onpeaeneHvie
paccTosHUSA, Y Kpasi pUCyHKa BO3Ne MOHTaXHbIX
N300paXKeHWN HaxoanTCs NIMHENKa.

Puc. @

[Ins ynpoLLeHVs MOBTOPHOIO MOHTaXa nepeq,
nepBbIM AEMOHTaXKOM GaraxkHvka HeobxoaMmo
HaKnentb npunaraemble HaKIenkm ana
onpeaeneHns nonoxeHus 1d nog BepXHUMM
aepxarensiMu Ha TEMHY0 pamMKy CTekna.

Puc. @

HemHoro oTkponTe 3agHiot0 ABepb U
npuaepxuBaiiTe ee Horoii (cm. puc. ©).

BHumaHue:

Moka BenobaraxHWK eLLie He CBUHYEH NMPOY4HO,
3a[HI0I0 ABEPb HENb351 OTKPbIBATH LLIMPOKO.
Mpuuenute HWxHWe 3axsaTtbl 29 1 30 3a
HVKHIOIO KPOMKY ABEPU Haf 3a4HUM dhoHapem
N MPYXMUTE UX K KPOMKE TaK, YToBbl OHY cTanm
BPOBEHb C HEW.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

BHumaHue:

Bo Bpemsi 3aTsirvBaHysi BUHTa C BHYTPEHHUM
LIECTUrPAHHMKOM NMPWXKMUTE HUXKHUI 3axBaT

K Kpato 3agHen ABepu Tak, YTobbl He Bbio
3a3opa. [Mpy NrHopupoBaHUM AaHHOIO yKa3aHWs
BO3MOXXHO MOBpEXAEHWE 3aaHero (hoHaps BO
BpeMsi 3aKpbITua 3agHen asepu!

Puc. ©

3aTsHNTE BUHTLI C BHYTPEHHUM
LUECTUrPaHHUKOM C NMOMOLLbIO NpuriaraemMoro
TOPLIOBOIO LLIECTUIPAHHOrO Kritova.

YcTaHoBKa BENOCUNENOB:

YkaszaHue:

Mepen norpyskoi HeoOGXoaANMO CHATL AeTCKue
CMAeHbS], CbeMHble akceccyapsbl, Takve Kak,
Hanpvmep, nsXXKK, ceaenbHbIe CyMKU 1 TOMY
nogobHoe. He npukpbiBariTe koneca 6peseHToM,
He HaJeBalTe Ha HWX Yexrbl U T. .

Puc. @
OTKUHBTE HecyLUyto pamy 48 BHK3, paccTerHute
peMHM Ans kpenneHns oboaa 53.

[NoBepHUTE Aepxatenu 4nsa senocunenos 2, 3 n
4 BBEPX M 3aTSAHUTE UX C MOMOLLIbIO MaXOBUYKOB.

YkaszaHue:
CHavana 3arpyainTe Tshkernble Berocuneab!.

3arpyauTe Ha BaraxxHVK NepBbI Benocunes,
1 3aKPENUTE Er0 KOPOTKUM AepaTenem ans
Koreca 2.

Ecnu pama Benocunena o4eHb ToncTas,
y6epute BTYnKy 10 3a 32)XMMOM ANs KpenneHust
Benocunega 11.

YkasaHue:

Mepanb Benocvneaa, HanpaeneHHas B
CTOpPOHY aBTOMOGWIS, JOIMKHA pacrnonaratbCst
BEpTMKaIbHO BBEPX.

Bnarogaps aTomy gocTuraeTcs MakcvMmarbsHoe
cB06OAHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO A0 3aHEr0 CTekna.

Puc. O

3akpenute oba oboga Benocvneaa peMHIMm
53. MNpu 3TOM HEOOXOAMMO CreanTb 3a

TeM, 4ToGbl peMeHb Anst Kpennenus oboaa
pacronararics no LeHTpy Mexay cnvuamm v
4YTOObI OH HE TePCst O HUX.

Puc. @

CnegytoLmii Benocunes ycraHaBnmBaeTcs
HaobopoT (pynb B MPOTUBOMOMNOXHY CTOPOHY)
1 KPEMnuUTCS CreayoLLyM Nno AfnvHe AepKatenem
Aans senocunena. 3akpenute 06oabs ¢
NMOMOLLIbIO peMHen 53.

Puc. ®

BriokvpyembIi MaxoBMYOK BCerga UCronb3yeTcst
[Ans nocnenHero Berocuneaa. Mpu ycraHoBke
YeTbIpex BernocuneaoB YeTBepThIV Benocunes,
COEAMHSIETCS CO BTOPbIM C MOMOLLIbIO
oTAenLHOro aepxarens 3a.

BHUMAHMUE:

Mocrne HenpoaomMKMTENBLHONM NOE3aKN NPOoBEpLTE
pe3bboBble COEAMHEHNS 1 KPENMEHNS,

[Oenavite 3TO Takke nepes KaXKaon Noe3nKou;
npv HEOBXOAMMOCTU, NOATSHUTE pe3bboBble
COeaVHEHVS U KpenneHns 1 NpoBepsanTe nx
CHOBa Yepes COOTBETCTBYHOLLME MPOMEXKYTKM
BpemeHu. B cnyyae nnoxoro yyactka nytu
npoBepka pe3bbOoBbIX COEANHEHUI 1 KPEMIEHNN
[OMKHa OCYLLECTBNATLCS Yepe3 MeHbLUME
NPOMEXYTKN BPEMEHW.

I'IpOBepre, CBOGOAHO 1N XOOMT OYUCTUTEND
3agHero cTekna. Henb3s OTKpbIBaTb 3a1HIOKO
OBepb, eCcnu yCTaHOoBINEeHbl Benocuneabl.

JleMoHTax Benocunenos:

Bcerga cHavyana otcoeguHsinTe pemHm 53 ot
oboabeB, 3aTeM packpyTuTe gepxatenu 2, 3,
3a nnu 4 n cHUMKTE KX C pambl.

Puc. ®

Bo BpeMsi e3gbl C HeE3arpyXeHHbIM
BenoGara)KHMKOM OTKMHLTE HECYLLLYIO paMy
48 BBEpPX U 3aKpenuTe ee C MOMOLLbIO ABYX
pemMHen ans kpennexusi oboaa 53.

Mepbl NPeaoCTOPOXHOCTM:

Mcnonb3oBaHue BernobarakHuKa Ha 3afHIo

ABepb:

+ CornacHo MNonoxeHuto o gonycke
TPaHCMOPTHbIX CPEACTB K IOPOXHOMY
aswkeHuto (STVZO — Mepmanus) BniagensLipl
1 BOOMUTENW TPaHCMOPTHbIX CPeACTB HECYT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a €ro COCTOSIHUE 1
3akpenneHue.

* BeroGaraxHuk Ha 3aaHiot ABepb
npenHasHa4YeH ToMNbKO AN TPaHCIOPTUPOBKA
BENocvnenos.

* [Nepen Kaxaowm noesnkon u nocre
HEMPOAOIMKMTENBHOW NOE3AKN NPOBEPLTE
pe3bboBble CoeanHEHNS U KPENneHns; npu
HeobXxoaMMOoCTH, MOATSHUTE KX U MpOoBepsIATe
UX MOBTOPHO Yepes COOTBETCTBYHOLLME
npomexyTku BpemeHu. B cnyyae nnoxoro
yyacTka nyTu npoeepka pe3bboBbIX
COEQMHEHWNI 1 KPeNneHu AomkHa
OCYLLIECTBINATLCS Yepe3 MEHbLLNE NMPOMEXYTKN
BPEMEHMU.

« Homep TpaHcnopTHoro cpeacTsa u
3a7Hve papbl He JOIKHbI 3aKPLIBATLCS
BenobaraxHUKOM 1 pasMeLLaemMbiM Ha HeM
rpy3oM.

» PemHu ans kpenneHus oboga 53 B xoge
NpUMEHEHUs NoaBepPXKeHbl ECTECTBEHHOMY
U3HoCy. Bpemsi 0T BpeMeHM X Hy»XHO
NpOBEPATb U MPU HEOOXOANMOCTU 3aMEHSATD.

* Bo BpeMsi e3apl ¢ He3arpyXeHHbIM
BenobaraxHMKOM 3aKpenuTe HECYLLLYHO pamy
48 ¢ NOMOLLbIO ABYX PeMHew Ans KpenneHns
obopa 53.

« Bo Bpemsi Bbe3noB 1 Npoe3aos Yepes
orpaHu4eHHbIE NPOCTPaHCTBA UMENTe
BBWZY, YTO BbICOTa TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPeAcTBa
U3MEHUIUCh.

M3MeHeHne anHaMUyecknx xapakTepucTuK:

* InHamnyeckvie kavyecTsa M TOPMO3HasA
XapaKkTepucTUKa, a Talkoke YyBCTBUTENbHOCTb
K OOKOBOMY BETPY TPAHCMOPTHOIO CPEACTBa,
MEHSIOTCH. OTO HEOBXOAMMO YYMTbIBATL NpU
MaHepe BoXaeHus. B nHTepecax
6e30MacHOCTN JOPOXKHOTO ABMXEHUSI CKOPOCTb
He JoimkHa npesbiwatb 130 Km/u.

* Tskenbiv rpy3 B 6araxxHoM oTaeneHnm
NMOMECTUTE Kak MOXHO Aarblue crnepeau.

* HeobxoaMMo exerogHo NpoBoanTh
npodunakTUieckyto Npoeepky 6esonacHocTy
amopTM3aTOPOB TPAHCMOPTHOIO CPEACTBa.

BHUMAHME:

CobniofanTe COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME MOSNOXEHNS
HaLMoHarnbLHOro 3akoHoAaTenbLCTBa No
3KCMyaTauum BenobaraXHUKOB Ha 3aHI0H0
OBepb.

Bo Bpemsi noeaakm 3a rpaHuLly Heobxoanmo
cobntoaaTh NONoXKEHWs 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN CTPaHbI MO 3KCrnyaTaLmm
BenoGaraxH1KoB Ha 32JHI0K0 ABEPb.

TexHu4eckme XapaKTePUCTUKWN.

* [Ins 4 BenocunenoB, Makc. nonesHas Harpyska
=60 Kkr.

» CobGeTBeHHRIN Bec: 13 kr

Yxoq n xpaHeHue:

PerynsipHo obpabaTbiBaiTe nogBvxHbIE AeTanm
1 pe3bby C MOMOLLbI0 aHTUKOPPO3MOHHOTO
macna. Ouuiante NOBEpXHOCTb BaraxkHuka
YMCTON BOZOW U NpU HEOBXoaMMOCTU
obpabatbiBaiTe ee cTaH4apTHOW NOMUTYPON,
4TOObI 3aKOHCEPBMPOBATD.

[Insi XpaHeHUs CNOXWUTE HECYLLYIO pamy U
3aduKCUpyiTe ee peMHeEM Ans KpenseHus
obopa. BaraxHuk Ha 3aHI0t0 ABEPb MOXHO
MOBECUTb Ha CTEHY, NPULIENWB HECYLLYIO pamy
3a [Ba Kpioka.

-39-



